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Capital Improvement Plan (CIP)
Town of Rockport, Maine

Introduction:
For the last several years Town Officials have incorporated into the annual Town 
Budget a Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) that identified capital infrastructure 
improvements or replacements, major infrastructure repairs and asset procurements.

The CIP shall include both capital infrastructure and capital asset management. 

Capital Asset versus Capital Infrastructure:
Capital Asset: has a value of more than $5,000 individually, or collectively, with an 
estimated useful life of more than one year. Capital assets may include, but are not 
limited to: computer equipment, office furniture, fleet vehicles, public works vehicles 
and machinery, and emergency response vehicles, to name a few.

Capital Infrastructure: is any expenditure for physical improvements, including costs 
for: acquisition of existing buildings, land or interests in land; construction of new 
buildings or other structures, including additions and major alterations or repairs; 
construction of roads, highways, sidewalks, parking lots, or utilities; acquisition of 
fixed equipment; landscaping; and similar expenditures that cost more than $50,000 
with a useful life of five (5) years or more. Any change, alteration, rearrangement or 
addition to existing facilities, new construction, acquisition or improvements to sites, 
parking lots, buildings or service systems. 

Purpose of the Capital Improvement Plan:
The purpose of a written CIP is to formalize the process that develops the plan and to 
make sure the CIP becomes an integral part of the Town's annual budget process. The 
CIP will provide officials with key information related to the Town's infrastructure, its 
assets, and its financial resources to assure the citizens that the Town maintains its 
assets in the best interest of the public.

Benefits of an Established Capital Improvement Plan:
The CIP focuses attention on community goals, needs and capabilities. The Town 
benefits from updating infrastructure and assets so it does not become faced with 
insurmountable financial needs at any one particular time. The CIP can help achieve 
optimum use of tax dollars, and can assist in guiding future growth and development. 
The CIP promotes efficient governmental administration, and maintains a viable, 
sustainable, and stable financial program.

Benefits of a Capital 
Improvement Plan

1. Facility assessments every 
five years.

2. Identifies infrastructure 
needs.

3. Considers funding 
sources.

4. Maintains a list of all 
capital assets.

5. Procures funding from 
various sources.

6. Maintains public trust. 



Capital Improvement Plan Development Process

New 
Request 
(August)

Town 
Manager 
Review 

(September
)

CIP 
Committee 

Meets 
(October)

Budget 
(November/
December)

Select 
Board 

Review 
(February)

Step 1: New Request
In August of each year, Department Heads will provide the Town Manager and Finance Director 
with completed request forms for their departments. These forms then will be completed and 
placed into the Capital Improvement document.

Step 2: Town Manager Review
In September the Town Manager will review the new document that is developed and edit for 
any items they feel should be added, or items that don't fall within the parameters of the Capital 
Improvement Plan.

Step 3: Capital Improvement Committee
At least annually in October the Capital Improvement Committee will meet to review the new 
plan developed by the Department Heads, Town Manager and Finance Director. At these 
meetings, the committee will be meet with the Department Heads, Town Manager and Finance 
Director to rank the items in the plan. It is important to note that the rankings can change year 
to year on particular items and it is important to review all items. Once the ranking is completed 
the Finance Director will develop the final plan for the pursuing year. 

Step 4: Budget
Department Heads develop their proposed budgets in November and December of each year, 
they will use the completed plan to assist them in developing their budget. 

Step 5: Select Board
After Department Heads provide their recommend budgets to the Town Manager, the Town 
Manager will then develop his budget to be presented to the Select Board and Budget 
Committee. The Town Manager will use this document to assist him in developing his 
recommended budget and the Select Board will be able to review the entire plan with the 
budget. 



Project

Se
le

ct
 B

oa
rd

 R
at

in
g

Department Type Projected/
Actual Costs

Funding 
Method

FYE 
06/30/2024

FYE 
06/30/2025

FYE 
06/30/2026

FYE 
06/30/2027

FYE 
06/30/2028

2024-25 Doosan Excavator 2 Public Works Equipment 100,000       Lease 12,950              12,950            12,950            12,950            12,950            
2023-24 Freightliner M2 2 Public Works Equipment 220,000       Lease 37,987              37,987            37,987            37,987            37,987            
2023-24 Grader (used) 3 Public Works Equipment 50,000         Lease 17,267              17,267            17,267            

Buildings & Grounds Truck Buildings & Grounds Equipment 75,000         Lease
Excavator Public Works Equipment 280,000       Lease
Portable Traffic Lights Public Works Equipment 120,000       
Public Works Vehicle Floor Lift Public Works Equipment 104,000       

2024-25 Ambulance Fire Department Equipment 450,000       Lease 60,000            60,000            60,000            60,000            
2024-25 Western Star Wheeler 3 Public Works Equipment 220,000       Lease 37,987            37,987            37,987            37,987            
2024-25 Harbor Footbridge Harbor Facility 60,000         Budget 60,000            
2025-26 Case Backhoe/Loader 3 Public Works Equipment 130,000       Lease 22,450            22,450            22,450            
2025-26 Diesel Fuel Holding Tanks 4 Public Works Equipment 50,000         Reserve 12,500              12,500            12,500            12,500            12,500            
2025-26 F250 with plow (Fire Chief) 3 Fire Department Equipment 80,000         Lease 28,070            28,070            28,070            
2025-26 Revaluation 2 Assessing Equipment 160,000       Budget 40,000              40,000            40,000            
2025-26 Roadside Mowing Equipment - Flail mower 1 Public Works Equipment 125,000       Lease 21,583            21,583            21,583            
2025-26 Walker Park Playground Equipment 3 Parks Equipment 70,000         Budget 17,500              17,500            17,500            17,500            17,500            
2026-27 F350 with Plow 3 Public Works Equipment 100,000       Lease 25,900            25,900            
2026-27 F550 with Plow 3 Public Works Equipment 175,000       Lease 45,325            45,325            
2026-27 Old Sand/Salt Shed 3 Public Works Facility 250,000       Budget 50,000              50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            
2027-28 F550 with Plow 3 Public Works Equipment 175,000       Lease
2027-28 Fire Truck Engine 22 - mini Pumper??? 3 Fire Department Equipment 550,000       Lease
2027-28 Moback Wood Chipper 3 Public Works Equipment 50,000         Lease 17,267            
2028-29 F550 with Plow 3 Public Works Equipment 185,000       Lease 45,325            
2028-29 Police Cruiser - SUV 2 Police Department Equipment 50,000         Reserve
2029-30 F350 with Plow 3 Public Works Equipment 115,000       Lease
2030-31 F250 with plow (Fire Chief) 3 Fire Department Equipment 80,000         Lease
2031-32 Police Cruiser - SUV 2 Police Department Equipment 50,000         Reserve
2031-32 Trackless Snowblower 2 Public Works Equipment 125,000       Lease
2031-32 Western Star Wheeler 3 Public Works Equipment 250,000       Lease
2032-33 F550 with Plow 3 Public Works Equipment 200,000       Lease
2032-33 FL 80 Freightliner 3 Public Works Equipment 265,000       Lease
2034-35 Comprehensive Plan Update 4 Planning Document 100,000       Reserve 15,000              10,000            10,000            10,000            10,000            
2034-35 Police Cruiser - SUV 3 Police Department Equipment 50,000         Reserve

Master Plans Planning Document 100,000       Reserve 10,000            10,000            10,000            10,000            
Annual Computer Replacement Reserve 1 Administration Equipment 165,600       Reserve 17,000              17,000            17,000            17,000            17,000            

2024-25 Concession Stand and Equipment 2 Opera House Facility 20,000         Budget 20,000              20,000            
2024-25 Harbor Utlity Vehicle Harbor Equipment 17,849         Budget 17,849            
2024-25 Harbormaster Truck 4 Harbor Equipment 50,000         Budget 26,000              26,000            26,000            
2024-25 Marge Jones Road 2 Recreation Facility 23,000         Budget 23,000              23,000            
2024-25 Mobile Assessor 6 Assessing Equipment 13,150         Budget 13,150            
2024-25 Straw Blower Public Works Equipment 16,000         Budget 16,000            

Trench Roller Public Works Equipment 41,000         
Compactor Public Works Equipment 11,000         

Capital Asset $5,000 to $50,000

Five Year Capital Improvement Plan

Project 
Schedule
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Capital Asset $50,000+
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Department Type Projected/
Actual Costs

Funding 
Method

FYE 
06/30/2024

FYE 
06/30/2025
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06/30/2026

FYE 
06/30/2027

FYE 
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  Tilt Trailer Public Works Equipment 20,000         
Flail Mower Public Works Equipment 42,000         
Commercial Tire Changer Public Works Equipment 7,500           
Public Safety Building Bioler Public Safety Building Equipment 30,000         
Harbor Boiler Harbor Equipment 20,000         

2023-24 Police Cruiser (70) 1 Police Department Equipment 35,000         Budget 35,000              
2023-24 Body/Cruiser Cameras, Tasers - Axon Contract 1 Police Department Equipment 100,000       Budget 25,000            25,000            25,000            25,000            
2024-25 Parking - Library (Additional) & Drainage 2 Library Facility 80,000         Budget 80,000            
2024-25 Police Cruiser - AWD Car (69) 3 Police Department Equipment 40,000         Budget 40,000            
2024-25 Spotlight (Free standing) 3 Opera House Equipment 15,000         Budget 15,000            
2024-25 Harbor Bathrooms Renovations 1 Harbor Infrastructure 50,000         Budget 50,000            
2025-26 On the Road Trailer 3 Public Works Equipment 3,000           Reserve 3,000              
2025-26 Police Cruiser - SUV 3 Police Department Equipment 45,000         Reserve
2026-27 "Andre" Replacement - Harbormaster Boat 3 Harbor Equipment 72,100         Reserve 10,000              10,000            10,000            10,000            10,000            
2026-27 Police Cruiser - AWD Car (70) 3 Police Department Equipment 40,000         Reserve
2026-27 Vacuum Truck (Used) 3 Public Works Equipment 25,000         Reserve 25,000            
2027-28 Eager Beaver Tilt Trailer 2 Public Works Equipment 18,000         Reserve 18,000            
2027-28 Police Cruiser - AWD Car (69) 3 Police Department Equipment 40,000         Reserve
2029-30 Police Cruiser - AWD Car (70) 3 Police Department Equipment 40,000         Reserve
2030-31 Police Cruiser - AWD Car (69) 3 Police Department Equipment 40,000         Reserve
2032-33 Police Cruiser - AWD Car (70) 3 Police Department Equipment 40,000         Reserve
2033-34 Police Cruiser - AWD Car (69) 3 Police Department Equipment 40,000         Reserve
Annual Police Cruiser Reserve 1 Police Department Equipment Reserve 10,000              20,000            30,000            40,000            42,000            
Annual Public Works Equipment Reserve 1 Public Works Equipment Reserve 1,837                (36,150)           8,267              5,708              (11,033)           

Cemetery Expansion - Seaview Cemetery (Rds.) 2 Cemeteries Infrastructure 35,000         Budget
Dock Expansion 3 Harbor Infrastructure 25,000         Budget
Shore Power - "A" Float 2 Harbor Infrastructure 24,000         Budget

Scott's Road Culvert Public Works Infrastructure 441,000       
2024-25 Seawall Reinforcement 1 Harbor Facility 75,000         Budget 25,000              25,000            25,000            25,000            
2024-25 Balcony Seating 3 Opera House Equipment 50,000         Budget 50,000              50,000            

Public Works Sleeping Area Public Works Facility 16,000         
2024-25 Public Works Building Restoration 3 Public Works Facility 80,000         Reserve 40,000            40,000            
2024-25 Town Office Building Expansion 2 Administration Facility 1,550,000     Bond 1,550,000       
2024-25 Basketball and Tennis Court Rebuild 1 Recreation Facility 120,500       Reserve 45,000            45,000            
2024-25 Painting Auditorium 3 Opera House Facility 50,000         Budget 50,000            
2024-25 Public Safety Building Expansion 3 Public Safety Building Facility 800,000       Debt 50,000            750,000          

Opera House Exterior Paint Opera House Facility 200,000       
Opera House Boiler Opera House Facility 150,000       
Public Works Building Replacement Public Works Facility 6,000,000     
Buildings & Grounds Workshop Buildings & Grounds Facility 175,000       
Cross Walk ADA Paths Public Works Infrastructure 34,600         34,600            
Main St to Summer St Sidewalk Public Works Infrastructure 395,000       
Mechanic Street Sidewalk Public Works Infrastructure 700,000       
Mt. Pleasant Rd Culvert Public Works Infrastructure 450,000       Debt
Porter Street Culvert Public Works Infrastructure 650,000       Debt

Capital Infrastrature

Total Capital Assests 6,448,199 346,041 703,040 497,561 514,960 555,811
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  Chris' Road Culvert Public Works Infrastructure 441,000       Debt
Meadow Street Culvert Public Works Infrastructure 400,000       Debt
West St Extension Culvert Public Works Infrastructure 473,000       Debt
Warrenton St Culvert Public Works Infrastructure 650,000       Debt
Warrenton St Culvert Public Works Infrastructure 100,000       
Gurney Street Culvert Public Works Infrastructure 80,000         

2024-25 Russell Ave Sidewalk 3 Public Works/Planning Infrastructure 950,400       Combination 158,400            158,400          158,400          
2029-30 Recreation Field Expansion 3 Recreation Facility 5,100,000     Reserve 100,000            100,000          100,000          100,000          100,000          

Harbor Sea Level Rise and Storm Mitigation Harbor Facility 5,000,000     
Annual Brick Repointing 2 Library Infrastructure 18,000         Reserve 1,000                1,000              1,000              1,000              1,000              
Annual Dredging - Inner Harbor 2 Harbor Facility 152,000       Unknown 15,000              15,000            15,000            15,000            15,000            
Annual Elevator Reserve 3 Library Infrastructure 60,000         Reserve 2,500                2,500              2,500              2,500              2,500              
Annual Fire Hose 3 Fire Department Equipment 260,000       Budget 13,000              13,000            13,000            13,000            13,000            
Annual Harbor Entrance 4 Harbor Facility 380,000       Budget 10,000              10,000            10,000            10,000            10,000            

Harbor Strategic Plan Harbor Document 60,000         Budget 60,000            
Annual Harbor Float Reserve 2 Harbor Infrastructure 400,000       Reserve 19,000              19,000            19,000            19,000            19,000            
Annual Harbor Piling Replacement 2 Harbor Infrastructure 150,000       Budget 5,000                5,000              5,000              5,000              5,000              

Waterfront Parking (Lot 29-309) Harbor Facility 5,000,000     
Annual HVAC - Library 3 Library Infrastructure 60,000         Reserve 2,500                2,500              2,500              2,500              2,500              
Annual Road Repairs and Paving 1 Public Works Infrastructure 7,884,520     Budget 789,000            789,000          789,000          789,000          789,000          
Annual Roof Reserve 3 Library Infrastructure 150,000       Reserve 3,000                3,000              3,000              3,000              3,000              
Annual SCBA Equipment 3 Fire Department Equipment 130,000       Budget 26,200              26,200            26,200            26,200            26,200            
Annual Sidewalk Repair and Construction 2 Public Works Infrastructure 1,205,084     Budget 50,000              50,000            50,000            50,000            50,000            

Pascal Ave & Downtown Pathway Public Works/Planning Infrastructure 4,182,074     
Annual US Rte 1 Multi Use Path 4 Public Works/Planning Infrastructure 7,413,120     Combination 100,000            100,000          100,000          100,000          100,000          

Town Wide Multi Use Path Recreation Infrastructure 4,608,000     Combination
Annual US Rte 90 Multi Use Path Phase 1 3 Public Works/Planning Infrastructure 3,005,330     Combination 100,000            100,000          100,000          100,000          100,000          

US Rte 90 Multi Use Path Phase 2&3 Public Works/Planning Infrastructure 5,109,061     
Working Waterfront Harbor/Planning Infrastructure 5,000,000     
Lime Kiln Restoration 3 Harbor Facility 180,000       Donation

Total Capital Infrastructure 70,538,689 1,469,600 3,299,200 2,254,600 1,261,200 1,236,200
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2019-20 2019 F550 with Equipment Public Works Equipment 107,000       Lease 22,902              
2013-14 Fire Truck Replacement Fire Department Equipment 467,061       Lease 46,706              
2020-21 M2 Freightliner (16) Public Works Equipment 200,000       Lease 34,550              34,550            
2021-22 F550 with Plow Public Works Equipment 120,000       Lease 31,000              31,000            
2021-22 M2 Freightliner Public Works Equipment 200,000       Lease 34,550              34,550            34,550            
2018-2019 E-One Typhoon Squad 25 Fire Department Equipment 585,000       Lease 72,924              72,924            72,924            72,924            72,924            
2013-14 Opera House Infrastructure Improvements Opera House Facility 443,703       Bond 22,450              22,450            22,450            22,450            22,450            
2016-17 Infrastructure Bond Public Works Facility 1,397,750     Bond 91,945              91,945            91,945            91,945            91,945            
2023-24 Fire Truck Replacement E21 Fire Department Equipment 525,000       Lease 56,740              56,740            56,740            56,740            56,740            
2019-20 Streetlights Utility Equipment 300,000       Lease 47,724              47,724            47,724            47,724            47,724            
2019-20 Library Library Facility 3,500,000     Bond 110,486            108,997          107,471          105,907          104,283          

2019-20

2019 Infrastructure Bond
Exhaust System - Public Safety Building, Exhaust 
System - Public Works, Paving Projects, Harbor 
Pier, Vault Fire Suppression System, Marine Park 
Paving

Public Works Facility 1,632,000 Budget 176,142            175,081          173,881          172,477          170,838          

2020-21 2022 Western Star 4700SF Public Works Equipment 202,730 Lease 35,528              35,528            35,528            35,528            35,528            
2022-23 F350 with Plow Public Works Equipment 75,000         Lease 25,900              25,900            
2022-23 F550 Truck with Plow Public Works Equipment 120,000       Lease 38,850              38,850            38,850            
2022-23 Freightliner M2 Public Works Equipment 210,000       Lease 36,260              36,260            36,260            36,260            36,260            
2023-24 F550 with Plow 2 Public Works Equipment 150,000       Lease 38,850              38,850            38,850            38,850            38,850            
2023-24 Fire Truck Replacement Engine 21 3 Fire Department Equipment 600,000       Lease 56,740              56,740            56,740            56,740            56,740            
2023-24 West Rockport Fire Station 1 Fire Department Infrastructure 2,000,000     Bond

CIP Ratin1 = Urgent 4 = Deferrable
2 = Necessary 5 = Not Needed

Updated 11/19/2024 3 = Desirable 6 = Underway

2,418,115 2,430,703Total Capital Projects 87,072,132 2,700,297 4,814,739 3,470,484

Projects Completed with Debt Service Payments

Total Projected Completed with Debt Service Payments 10,085,244 884,656 812,499 718,323 641,955 638,692



Capital Assets $50,000 and over
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Project Title: Department:

Units

1

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Description: Purchase truck for  Building and Grounds Department 

Need/Problem/Justification:  Department is in need of a dedicated pick up truck to replace the existing SUV. 
Former Police car is aging and is need of costly repairs and maintenances. Department needs no longer able to fit 
into an SUV and need to upgrade to pickup truck.
Alternatives: 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Building and Grounds Truck Building and Grounds

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 75,000.00$                     2025 Estimate

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

10

Purchase
Not Applicable

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 75,000.00$                     

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Expand Service

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 75,000.00$                     

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 75,000.00$                     
Funding Method Number Two:



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.
Cost estimated based on existing costs of vehicles.

Project Income (if any):

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

1

1

Number of Similar Items in Inventory:
Estimated use of Requested Item (weeks per year) :
Estiamted Number of Days per Week:
Estiamted Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, make, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

10+

Purchase

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquistion: Expand Service

1
48
4

Less: Trade or Discounts:

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 280,000.00$                   

Installation:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify) 40,000.00$                     2024 Mulcher attachment

Description: Purchase of large excavator and mulcher, which currently we rent. 

Need/Problem/Justification:  A larger excavator will help reduce time spent on projects like culvert replacement, 
and will help ensure that the crews have best tool for the job. Will reduce the need for renting one each summer for 
winter sand at around $10,000 per year. 
Alternatives: Do not purchase and the crews will spend longer on each project with smaller, less impactful pieces 
of equipments. Additionally we will continue to rent a large excavator each year for jobs that require it at 
$10,000/year.

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Purchase of Excavator Public Works

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Purchase Price: 240,000.00$                   2024 Price quote from John 
Deer in Herman



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Submitted By: Title: Date:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Reason:

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Decription of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for propsals (RFP) done, nothing except this report, ect.

Price quotes obtained for John Deer United Ag and Turf in Herman. 

Project Income (if any):

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 280,000.00$                   

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 280,000.00$                   
Funding Method Number Two:

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term



Project Title: Department:

Units

4

Number of Similar Items in Inventory:
Estimated use of Requested Item (weeks per year) :
Estiamted Number of Days per Week:
Estiamted Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, make, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

15

Purchase

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquistion: Improved Procedures

0
10
5

Less: Trade or Discounts:

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 120,000.00$                   

Installation:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description: Purchase of  4 portable traffic lights that can be moved to job sites when needed, assist in traffic 
control for road construction/paving, as well as be used when the power goes out at one of the larger intersections 
(such as Rt. 90/ Rt. 1, or Rt 90/ Rt 17)
Need/Problem/Justification: To have while conducting road work to reduce the personal needed for flagging, as 
well as to have while power is out. By removing the need for flaggers, the crew will be able to offer more man 
power to the project, reducing the length of time spent at locations, aswell as removing them from the dangers of 
flagging in heavily traffic areas. 

Alternatives:  Coninute to use manual flaggers for jobs, and stop signs for power outtages. 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Portable Traffic Lights Public Works

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Purchase Price: 120,000.00$                   2024 Price Quote



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Submitted By: Title: Date:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Reason:

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Decription of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for propsals (RFP) done, nothing except this report, ect.

Price quotes obtained.

Project Income (if any):

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL -$                                

Funding Method Number One: Grant(s) unknown
Funding Method Number Two: Municipal Appropriation remainder

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term



Project Title: Department:

Units

1

1

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Funding Method Number One:
Funding Method Number Two:

10+
new when the building was built- 1987/1990

Purchase
Demolition

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 104,000.00$                   

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Replace worn out Equipment

Engineering: 4,000.00$                       2024/2025 estimate

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 100,000.00$                   2024/2025 estimate

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description: Replace existing floor lift for trucks at the shop

Need/Problem/Justification:  Due to the age and style of the existing lift, we are starting to encounter problems with 
the lift, as well as having a difficult time to find someone who will service the dated vesrion we have. We need to 
upgrade to ensure we can continue to meet the safety standards required in annual inspections. Additionally, with the 
increased work load expected by our mechanic, some of the Town vehicles will not work on the existing lift, and 
requires a different type (such as fire trucks). 

Alternatives: 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year Method of Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

New Floor lift Public Works

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Submitted By: Title: Date:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.
Internet search for comparible items to need.

Project Income (if any):

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL -$                                



Project Title: Department:

Units

1

Number of Similar Items in Inventory:
Estimated use of Requested Item (weeks per year) :
Estiamted Number of Days per Week:
Estiamted Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, make, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Ambulance Fire

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Purchase Price: 450,000.00$                   

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description: Starting a new EMS First Responding Service to cover and protect Rockport.

Need/Problem/Justification: EMS Service in our community is forever changing, with the need for the Fire 
Department to assist on more and more calls.  

Alternatives: A limited EMS coverage, delayed response times for emergencys, and wait for mutual aid when our 
provider isn't available.

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Less: Trade or Discounts:

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 450,000.00$                   

Installation:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

30 years
None
Lease
Sale

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquistion: New Operation

0
Daily
7-Jan



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL -$                                

Funding Method Number One:
Funding Method Number Two:

Decription of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for propsals (RFP) done, nothing except this report, ect.

Project Income (if any):

Reason:

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:
Purchase new ambulance 6/1/2024 7/1/2028

Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

1

Crane to 
install

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Description: The footbridge at the harbor is in a state of near condemnation. It's beams are rotting and it's supports 
are bowing. 

Need/Problem/Justification:  This presents a safety concern and an access concern. Without a footbridge the 
Harbor would be cut off from it's only source of longer term parking without sending walkers up and around the 
driving bridge. It's current state is not safe and will not last another season.
Alternatives: Condemn the bridge and re-route foot traffice up and over the drving bridge and down into the main 
entrance to the harbor which would require modifiactions to make it safe for pedestrians.

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Harbor Footbridge Harbor

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Engineering: 5,000.00$                       

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 50,000.00$                     2024 Contractor estimate

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify) 5,000.00$                       

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 60,000.00$                     

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition:

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL -$                                

Funding Method Number One:
Funding Method Number Two:



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.

Project Income (if any):

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Abbie Leonard Harbormaster 9/27/2023
Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

1

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 50,000.00$                     

Funding Method Number One: Other 50,000.00$                     
Funding Method Number Two:

20
1

Purchase
Demolition

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 50,000.00$                     

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Present Equipment Obsolete

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 50,000.00$                     FYE 2026 quote from K. 
Lindstrom

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description: Replace the existing above ground diesel tank and pump.

Need/Problem/Justification:  As the existing tank ages it will need to be replaced to ensure proper storage of 
diesel.

Alternatives: 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Diesel Fuel Holding Tanks Public Works

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Michael Young Public Works Director 9/16/2021
Submitted By: Title: Date:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.
Received quote from Keith Lindstrom on replacing tank and pump.

Project Income (if any):



Project Title: Department:

Units

1

Number of Similar Items in Inventory:
Estimated use of Requested Item (weeks per year) :
Estiamted Number of Days per Week:
Estiamted Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, make, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Revaluation Assessing

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Purchase Price: 160,000.00$                   2023, 2024, 2025, 2026 40,000 each year

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description: A full measure and list revaluation. 

Need/Problem/Justification: This full measure and list revaluation should take place every 10 years. We haven't 
done it since 2004. We will visit every property and conduct an interior inspection of each building as well as 
measure each building. This will update our database and capture all appropriate value.
Alternatives: A townwide statistical update in which we visit each property but do not conduct inspections or 
measure the buildings.

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Less: Trade or Discounts:

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 160,000.00$                   

Installation:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquistion: Improved Record

Not Applicable



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL -$                                

Funding Method Number One:
Funding Method Number Two:

Decription of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for propsals (RFP) done, nothing except this report, ect.

Price quotation in hand

Project Income (if any):

Reason:

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Kerry Leichtman Assessor 9/21/2021
Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

Number of Similar Items in Inventory:
Estimated use of Requested Item (weeks per year) :
Estiamted Number of Days per Week:
Estiamted Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, make, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Increased Safety

Purchase
Sale

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquistion:

0
40
7

8+ years

Less: Trade or Discounts:

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE:

Installation:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Purchase Price: 70,000.00$                     2026 Current cost of 
equiptment

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description:  Replace the playground equipment at the playground

Need/Problem/Justification: The playground equipment at Walker Park is old and in need of replacement. 
Multiple pieces there have been repaired multiple times and will not be able to be repaired too many more times.

Alternatives:

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Walker Park Playground Equipment Parks

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Michael Young Public Works Director 9/16/2021
Submitted By: Title: Date:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Reason:

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Decription of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for propsals (RFP) done, nothing except this report, ect.

Priced out similar equiptment from distributor. 

Project Income (if any):

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 70,000.00$                     

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 70,000.00$                     
Funding Method Number Two:

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term



Project Title: Department:

Units

1

Estimated Useful Life (years): 30+ years
Item(s) replaced (year, other description): 2019 rust repairs and hole patching occurred
Method of Acquisition: Purchase
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 250,000.00$                   

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 250,000.00$                   
Funding Method Number Two:

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE:

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Replace detereriating building

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 250,000.00$                   2027 Quote

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description: Replacement of the old sand/salt shed at the Public Works building that is currently being used as 
storage.

Need/Problem/Justification:  The building was inspected by a structural engineer in 2019. The issues discovered 
were addressed and patched, however due to the age and condition of the building it will need to be replaced in the 
coming years.
Alternatives: 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Old Sand/Salt Shed Public Works

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Michael Young Public Works Director 9/16/2021
Submitted By: Title: Date:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.
Building was inspected and underwent extensive repairs in 2019 to extend the life of the building. 

Project Income (if any):



Project Title: Department:

Units

1

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Comprehensive Plan Update in 2035 Planning and Development

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Construction Price: $100,000 10% yearly calling firms to inquire a 
rough estimate. 

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description: The Comprehensive Plan is one of the most important planning documents the Town has. The current 
plan is being updated, and will be incorporated/concluded in approximately 10 years (mid 2030's). 

Need/Problem/Justification: Need: In 10 years, Rockport will be different than it is today. Hiring a firm to take 
this very important process on will bring a new energy to the community. By having a thrid party firm do this, bias 
is taken out and timeliness is at the forefront. 
Alternatives: Continue with Committee approach which will take time to accomplish. 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: $100,000

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Scheduled Replacement

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 100,000.00$                   10
Funding Method Number Two:

10 years

Purchase

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 100,000.00$                   



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.

Project Income (if any):

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason: 

Reason: 

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Budgeting yarly 2024 2035

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Starting Next Comp Plan update 2035 2034 50
Finalize Comp Plan & Vote 2034 2034 4

RFQ &RFP for Comp Plan update 2035 2035 10
Signing with firm 2035 2035 2

Orion Thomas Planning and Development Director 8-Oct-24

Implement New Comp Plan 2034 2044 ?

Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

1

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Master Plans Planning and Development

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Construction Price: $100,000 Phased over the years calling firms to inquire a 
rough estimate. 

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description: T he Comprehensive Plan will be making suggestions for Master Plans at certain locations. The 
Comp. Plan is big picture, while the Master Plans are the details that make the big picture the reality. 

Need/Problem/Justification: The justification is to have the money when the time comes to move forward with the 
master plans. 

Alternatives: An alternative is to ask the voters when the time comes to spend more money, to the amount of 
$50,000 - $100,000 depending on the scope of plan. Intersection is less expensive than a corridor. 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: $100,000

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Expand Service

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Funding Method Number One: Grant(s) 100,000.00$                   
Funding Method Number Two:

expires once plan is incorporated. ~5yrs

Purchase

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 100,000.00$                   



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.

Project Income (if any):

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason: 

Reason: 

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Budgeting yearly 2023 2033 10

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Adopt plan and implement 2025 2030 ??

RFQ & RFP 2024 2024 20
Start Master Plan process 2024 2025 30

Submitted By: Title: Date:



Orion Thomas Planning and Development Director 16-Sep-22



Project Title: Department:

Units

39

156

Number of Similar Items in Inventory:
Estimated use of Requested Item (weeks per year) :
Estimated Number of Days per Week:
Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, make, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

5 years
Equipment that will be 5 years old

Purchase
Use by others

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisitions: Scheduled Replacement

52
5 to 7

Less: Trade or Discounts:

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 165,600.00$                   

Installation: 15,600.00$                     Annual Reserve Deposits Current costs est 4 hours 
per computer

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description: The replacement of all computer equipment on a five (5) year rotating schedule. Please see 
replacement schedule on the next page.

Need/Problem/Justification: It is important for the operation of the Town to maintain computer equipment, the 
best way to do that is to replace it on a regular basis. By replacing equipment in this manner it helps to keep the 
budget level, with no large spikes from year to year.
Alternatives:

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Computer Replacement Reserve All Departments

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Purchase Price: 150,000.00$                   Annual Reserve Deposits Current Cost of 
Equipment



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services: IT Support
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Megan Brackett Finance Director 11/19/2020
Submitted By: Title: Date:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Reason:

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

We currently pay $100 per hour for IT support.
Reason: It is hard to predict what the annual cost will be per computer, but each department has budgeted for IT 
support.

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, nothing except this report, etc..

Project Income (if any):

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 17,000.00$                     

Funding Method Number One: Reserve 17,000.00$                     Annual
Funding Method Number Two:

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term



Computer Location FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY 27-28 FY 28-29
Assessor $1,800 $1,800
Assessor Laptop $1,800 $1,800
Assistant Assessor $1,800
Assessing Clerk $1,800
Assistant Town Clerk $2,000
Code Enforcement Officer $2,000
Deputy Town Clerk $2,000
Executive Assistant $1,800 $1,800
Executive Assistant Laptop $1,500 $1,500
Finance Director $1,800 $1,800
Finance Laptop $2,300 $2,300
Finance Clerk $1,800 $1,800
Fire Chief $2,200
Firefighter/EMT $2,000
Firefighter/EMT $2,000
Fire Department Laptop $1,500
Fire Department Tablets $4,000 $4,000
Harbormaster $1,800 $1,800
Harbormaster (Laptop) $1,500
Opera House Rental Agent $1,800
Police Chief $2,200
PD Administrative Assistant $2,200
PD Cruiser Laptops (3) $8,000
PD Patrol Officer (1) $2,200
PD Patrol Officer (2) $2,200
PD Patrol Officer (3) $2,200
PD Patrol Officer (4) $2,200
PD Sergeant $2,200
Planner $2,000
Planning Administrative Assistant $1,800 $1,800
Public Works Director Laptop $1,500
Public Works Administrative Assist Laptop $1,500
Public Works Administrative Assistant $1,800 $1,800
Select Board and Town Manager Tablets
Town Clerk  $1,800 $1,800
Town Clerk Laptop $1,500
Town Clerk (Front Counter 1) $1,500
Town Clerk (Front Counter 2) $1,000 $1,000
Town Manager $3,000
Town Office Server (FYE2029) $15,000
Total Yearly Expense 25,000.00$ 13,800.00$ 9,800.00$   31,400.00$ 40,000.00$ 

Prior Year Reserve Balance 33,358.00$ 25,358.00$ 30,558.00$ 40,758.00$ 29,358.00$ 
Reserve Deposits (breakdown below) 17,000.00$ 19,000.00$ 20,000.00$ 20,000.00$ 20,000.00$ 
Total Reserve Balance with Deposits 50,358.00$ 44,358.00$ 50,558.00$ 60,758.00$ 49,358.00$ 
Withdrawal (Above Expenditure) 25,000.00$ 13,800.00$ 9,800.00$   31,400.00$ 40,000.00$ 
Fiscal Year Ending Reserve Balance 25,358.00$ 30,558.00$ 40,758.00$ 29,358.00$ 9,358.00$   

Town Wide Computer Replacement Schedule

Funding the Computer Replacement Schedule
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Capital Asset $5,000 to $50,000
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Project Title: Department:

Units

1

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 20,000.00$                     

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 20,000.00$                     
Funding Method Number Two:

15-20 years
Not Applicable

Purchase
Not Applicable

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 20,000.00$                     

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: New Operation

Engineering:

Other Costs:
Equipment 5,000.00$                       

Contract Price: 15,000.00$                     FYE 2024

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description: Construct a concession stand in the auditorium area of the Opera House, this will include a space to 
serve beer and wine from, that will allow it be more secure then set up at a table on the floor. 

Need/Problem/Justification:  I have met with and talked to other places that run facilities like ours for rental, and 
the place that most of the money is made is at a concession stand, we currently don’t have a place that is easily 
accessible to all.
Alternatives: Convert the kitchen area to accomedate a concession stand, the downfall to this would be that it is 
not easily accesible to handicapped people, or people with physical disbabilities. We only have the one stair chair 
and it can only be used by one person at a time.

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Concession Stand Construction and Equipment Opera House

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s): Not Applicable
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services: Not Applicable
Estimated Amount:

Commodities: This will apply - but we will recover the cost from the sale of items.
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Megan Brackett Finance Director 7/29/2021
Submitted By: Title: Date:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Reason: 

Not Applicable

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.
The project would consist of constructing a concession stand in the auditorium area, and outfitting the area with 
the equipment needed.

Project Income (if any):
Sale of items 2,000+ annually



Project Title: Department:

Units

1

Number of Similar Items in Inventory:
Estimated use of Requested Item (weeks per year) :
Estiamted Number of Days per Week:
Estiamted Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, make, other description):
Method of Acquisition:

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Utility Vehicle Harbor

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Purchase Price: $17,849.00 2024 MSRP

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description: Utility Gator for Harbor

Need/Problem/Justification:  On a daily basis we find ourselves in need of carting things around the harbor 
whether it be trash, or brush or people, gear, water for the flowers, the list goes on. In leiu of a truck, a utility 
vehicle could be used for those things and be able to haul both the patrol boat and the skiff in case of emergency or 
would enble us to leave the boat out of the water in heavy weather and launch and haul it as needed. Currently, we 
use an electric scooter which, while fun and effective at quickly getting across the harbor, it cannot carry even the 
smallest tool neccessary to respond to a need. It could also be used as a way to transport those that need assistance 
to and from harbor events when we close off the top of the entrance. 

Alternatives: A small pick-up truck (at an added expense).

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Less: Trade or Discounts:

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: $17,849.00

Installation:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

15+ yrs if well maintained

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquistion:

44
7



Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities: gasoline
Estimated Amou estimate: $2  

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL -$                                

Funding Method Number One:
Funding Method Number Two:

Decription of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for propsals (RFP) done, nothing except this report, ect.

Project Income (if any):

250
Reason: fuel to run the vehicle

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:



Abbie Leonard Harbormaster 9/27/2023
Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

Number of Similar Items in Inventory:
Estimated use of Requested Item (weeks per year) :
Estimated Number of Days per Week:
Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, make, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Funding Method (summary) :

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition:

Less: Trade or Discounts:

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: $50,000

Installation:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description: F150 truck for Marine Park and Harbor - could be used as town mowing vehicle as well.

Need/Problem/Justification: To aid in park maintenance, launching and hauling the boat, float maintenace (such as 
getting lumber and other float supply needs), and trips to the dump and bottle redemption. We imagine this would 
be used from May to October by the Harbor and then another department during the rest of the year. Daily use and 
wear and tear of Harbormaster's personal vehicle. 
Alternatives: Get a hand-me-down truck from Public Works.

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Truck for Marine Park/ Harbormaster Harbor

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Purchase Price: 50,000.00$                     FYE 2023 Online search of F150



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amou $1,500.00

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Abbie Leonard Harbormaster 9/13/2021
Submitted By: Title: Date:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Reason: fuel to operate vehicle 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Decrease of labor costs
Reason: Would not have to rely on Public Works to do the park maintenance and trash runs. Could be responsible 
for plowing the Marine Park if equipped with a plow

Reason:

Description of Project Status:
 nothing except this report. 

Project Income (if any):

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 50,000.00$                     

Funding Method Number One: Lease Purchase 50,000.00$                     5 years
Funding Method Number Two:

Source Amount Term



Project Title: Department:

Units

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Description: Relocating current gate roughly 100' into road just past overflow parking lot, paving 120' from West 
Street into 20' past gates new location. 

Need/Problem/Justification: Current gate is too close to road, the first 100' of road has signficant pot holes and 
mud. Pavement will also reduce dust when vehicles exit the facility out into West Street. 

Alternatives: 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Road Repairs and Gate Re-location Rec Committee-Marge Jones

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 23,000.00$                     FYE 2024 Contractor estimates

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

15-25 Years
25 years
Purchase

Not Applicable

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 23,000.00$                     

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Replace worn out Equipment

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 23,000.00$                     

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 23,000.00$                     
Funding Method Number Two:



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.

Project Income (if any):

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Jason Peasley Fire Chief 9/15/2022
Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

1

1

Number of Similar Items in Inventory: none
Estimated use of Requested Item (weeks per year) :
Estiamted Number of Days per Week:
Estiamted Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, make, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

CAMA Cloud Mobile Assessor Assessing

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Purchase Price: $12,000 2024 quote

Additional Equipment: 
Apple iPad Pro $1,150 2024 Apple website pricing

Description: iPad based inspection tool. Custom designed to work with our database, the Mobile Assessor is an 
extraordinary tool that will enable for accurate and expediate field reviews with very little in-office follow up.

Need/Problem/Justification: Field review requires a heavy investment in time and manpower. The Mobile 
Assessor will allow the assessing department to conduct a large (and growing) number of inspections accurately 
without the need for additional personnel. 
Alternatives: Hiring staff or contracting for assistance with outside vendors.

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Less: Trade or Discounts:

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: $13,150

Installation:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

5 Years
Dell laptop
Purchase

Sale

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquistion: Expand Service

Not Applicable
40

3 days 



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL -$                                

Funding Method Number One:
Funding Method Number Two:

Decription of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for propsals (RFP) done, nothing except this report, ect.

Project Income (if any):

Reason:

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Kerry Leitchman Assessor 10/5/2021
Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

1

Number of Similar Items in Inventory:
Estimated use of Requested Item (weeks per year) :
Estiamted Number of Days per Week:
Estiamted Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, make, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

8+
none

Purchase

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquistion: Improved Procedures

0
10
2

Less: Trade or Discounts:

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 16,000.00$                     

Installation:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description: The purchase of a FINN B-40 straw Blower (skid mount)

Need/Problem/Justification: After ditching, once crews have seeded, having a straw blower will help ensure a 
uniformed placement of hay ontop of the seed. That will help ensure a stronger chance of new seed growth and 
stability. Additionally this will save us on labor time involved in projects allowing the crew to move on to other 
things faster. 

Alternatives: Without the straw blower, the crew can continue placing either by hand, or with renting a machine- 
either costing more time in labor, or costing $200 per day that we currently pay. We could also purchase a used 
option 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Straw Blower Purchase Public Works

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Purchase Price: 16,000.00$                     2024 Quote from 
Hydrograss 



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Submitted By: Title: Date:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Reason:

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Decription of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for propsals (RFP) done, nothing except this report, ect.

Quote obtained from HydroGrass. 

Project Income (if any):

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL -$                                

Funding Method Number One:
Funding Method Number Two:

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term





Project Title: Department:

Units

1

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Funding Method Number Three:

Funding Method Number One:
Funding Method Number Two:

10+

Purchase
Not Applicable

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 41,000.00$                     

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Improved Procedures

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 41,000.00$                     2024 Price from Central 
Equipment

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description: Purchase of a Wacker Neuson RTLx-SC3 or BOMAG BMP8500 Trench Roller.

Need/Problem/Justification:  Currently the crew does not have a large trech roller which would allow for ensuring 
the ground under new culverts and ditching has been properly compacted to prevent errosion and run off. This 
piece of equipment will help reduce staffing time on these projects and prevent the need to re-vist job sites to re-
compact with existing equipment. 

Alternatives: We can look into auctions or used items to find available units at a cheaper price. 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Trench Roller Public Works

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Submitted By: Title: Date:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.
Price obtained for a Wacker RTLx-SC3 or BOMAG BMP8500 (at the same price) from Central Equipment 

Project Income (if any):

TOTAL -$                                





Project Title: Department:

Units

1

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Funding Method Number Three:

Funding Method Number One:
Funding Method Number Two:

10+

Purchase
Keep for the Department

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 11,000.00$                     

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Expand Service

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 11,000.00$                     2024 Quote

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description: Purchase of a Wacker BPU5545A 750lb compactor. 

Need/Problem/Justification:  Currently Public Works has one small compactor and with two active crews. A 
second one would allow for both crews to be ditching and completing projects in a timely mannor. This additional 
piece of equipment will help prevent one crew from having to transport the equipment from one location to 
another, costing time. 

Alternatives: 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Compactor Public Works

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Submitted By: Title: Date:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.
Quote obtained from Central Equipment for a Wacker BPU5545A 750lb. Compactor. 

Project Income (if any):

TOTAL -$                                





Project Title: Department:

Units

1

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Funding Method Number One:
Funding Method Number Two:

10+

Purchase
Not Applicable

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 20,000.00$                     

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Expand Service

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 20,000.00$                     2024 Quote

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description: Purchase of an 8 ton tilt trailer to move equiptment on. 

Need/Problem/Justification:  We currently do not have an easy method of transportation of larger pieces of 
equiptment that can hook onto the smaller trucks (pick-ups/F550s ect.). Having one would make transportation of 
items such as a compactor, and other items easier without the need of a large 7-year truck. This will also permit the 
use of equipment between crews to be easier as they can hook on and go a lot easier than unloading and loading 
each item costing time. 

Alternatives: 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Tilt Trailer Public Works

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.
Price quote for 8 ton tilt trailer from Jon Deer equipment. 

Project Income (if any):

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL -$                                



Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Funding Method Number Three:

Funding Method Number One:
Funding Method Number Two:

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 42,000.00$                     

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition:

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify) 5,000.00$                       estimate for 

wheels/tires

Construction Price: 37,000.00$                     Quote

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description: Purchase of a flail mower attachment for the trackless. 

Need/Problem/Justification:  A Flail mower would increase productivity on side of the road mowing and  help 
clean up ditches, steep inclines, behind  guard rails, embankments and other areas that are traditionally overgrown. 
It will help reduce staffing time on projects and allow for crews to move from job to job quicker. 

Alternatives: 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Flail Mower Public Works

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Submitted By: Title: Date:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.
Price quote obtained for flail mower and tires/wheels for the Trackless. 

Project Income (if any):

TOTAL -$                                





Project Title: Department:

Units

1

Number of Similar Items in Inventory:
Estimated use of Requested Item (weeks per year) :
Estiamted Number of Days per Week:
Estiamted Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, make, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

10+

Purchase

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquistion: Expand Service

0

2

Less: Trade or Discounts:

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 7,500.00$                       

Installation:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description:  Purchase of an in-house tire changing machine.

Need/Problem/Justification: We were paying Herricks/ Eastern Tire  multiple times a year to change tires whereas 
if we could do them in house it would save time and money. Currently we spend between $2,000-$3,000 a year on 
tire changes (at $400 a set each time), depending on need.
Alternatives: continue to take tires to outside shops 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Commercial Tire Changer Public Works

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Purchase Price: 7,500.00$                       2024 Online price 
comparison



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Submitted By: Title: Date:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Reason:

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Decription of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for propsals (RFP) done, nothing except this report, ect.

Mechanic reasrched different machnies and reccomends this model: Online search for R146R commercial tire 
changer shows prices between $6300 and $9000. 

Project Income (if any):

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL -$                                

Funding Method Number One:
Funding Method Number Two:

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term



Project Title: Department:

Units

1

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Description: Replace boiler at Public Safety Building 

Need/Problem/Justification:  Boiler  is antiquated outlived it's life expectancy. Needs to be replaced prior to 
encuring additional costs assosciated with repairs and failures.

Alternatives: 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Public Safety Boilers Replacement Building and Grounds

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 30,000.00$                     2025 Estimate

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

20+

Purchase
Not Applicable

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 30,000.00$                     

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Replace worn out Equipment

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 30,000.00$                     

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 30,000.00$                     
Funding Method Number Two:



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.
Cost estimated based on existing work completed.

Project Income (if any):

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

1

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Description: Replace boiler at Habor Master's Building

Need/Problem/Justification:  Boiler  is antiquated outlived it's life expectancy. Needs to be replaced prior to 
encuring additional costs assosciated with repairs and failures.

Alternatives: 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Harbor Boilers Replacement Building and Grounds

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 20,000.00$                     2025 Estimate

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

20+

Purchase
Not Applicable

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 20,000.00$                     

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Replace worn out Equipment

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 20,000.00$                     

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 20,000.00$                     
Funding Method Number Two:



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.
Cost estimated based on existing work completed.

Project Income (if any):

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

3

3

Number of Similar Items in Inventory:
Estimated use of Requested Item (weeks per year) :
Estimated Number of Days per Week:
Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, make, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

7
2017 Radars

Purchase
Dispose of

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Replace worn out Equipment

3
52
7

Less: Trade or Discounts:

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 9,600.00$                       

Installation: 600.00$                          FYE 2024 Cost Estimate

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description: To purchase, maintain and monitor body cameras, crusier cameras, and tasers with Axon for all 
Police Officers. 

Need/Problem/Justification: This equipment will help reduce officer liability, and will assist with evidence 
gathering. 

Alternatives: None.

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Body/Cruiser Cameras and Tasers Police Department

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Purchase Price: 9,000.00$                       FYE 2024 Cost Estimate



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Randy Gagne Police Chief 10/21/2020
Submitted By: Title: Date:

Project Monitoring:
Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Reason: Annual calibration - mandated $300; also cloud based storage and servicing $2,500 annually.

Reason:

Reason:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

$2,800

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, nothing except this report, etc..

Price quotes.

Project Income (if any):

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 9,600.00$                       

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 9,600.00$                       Once
Funding Method Number Two:

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term



Project Title: Department:

Units

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Description: To install seven (7) additional parking spaces at the library and to fix storm water drainage issues. 

Need/Problem/Justification: The library has a lack of parking which is often expressed by patrons during the 
summer months and whenever we hold programs. Installing seven more spots to our existing parking area would 
fix this problem. Additionally there are storm water management concerns that require improved drainage and 
water collection in this area.
Alternatives: 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Additional Parking and Drainage Library

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 80,000.00$                     ASAP This is a researched 
estimation. 

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

25 Years
Not Applicable

Purchase
Not Applicable

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 80,000.00$                     

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Increased Safety

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 75,000.00$                     

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 75,000.00$                     3
Funding Method Number Two:



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.
This project is in the very early planning stage. However, the land is ready and waiting for 7 spots to be added to 
the top end of the parking lot. 

Project Income (if any):

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Ben Blackmon Library Director 8/31/2023
Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

1

Number of Similar Items in Inventory:
Estimated use of Requested Item (weeks per year) :
Estimated Number of Days per Week:
Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, make, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Free Standing Follow Spotlight Opera House 

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Purchase Price: 15,000.00$                     FYE 2025 High Output
Portland, Maine

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description: Purchase a follow spotlight to be used for performances and events. 

Need/Problem/Justification: The Opera House does not currently have a spotlight. This would be a great addition 
to the amenities offered to our frequent users and renters. 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Less: Trade or Discounts:

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 15,000.00$                     

Installation:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

15

Purchase

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Expand Service

0
20
1



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 10,000.00$                     

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 10,000.00$                     Once
Funding Method Number Two:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, nothing except this report, etc..

Project Income (if any):

Reason:

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Andrew Weber Opera House Manager 11/6/2020
Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Description: 25 year renovation to bathroom facilities- new partions, new fixtures, paint, doors, windows, 
flooring. This would also allow us to create a staff restroom faciltiy with a utility sink upstairs.

Need/Problem/Justification:  The bathrooms at the Harbor are 20+ years old and are in need of an update- the partitions 
between stalls are rusty and degrading, the flooring is sub-par and slippery (non-skid has worn off), the sinks are leaky and are 
often in need of repair. If we want to keep charging a premium for rentals and transient boaters our facilites need to be brought 
up to speed. 
Alternatives: 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Bathroom Renovation Harbor

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 50,000.00$                     2025

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

25 years
20+ years
Purchase

Demolition

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 50,000.00$                     

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Replace worn out Equipment

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 50,000.00$                     

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 50,000.00$                     2
Funding Method Number Two:



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.

Project Income (if any):

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Abbie Leonard Harbor Bathroom Reno 9/5/2022
Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

1

Number of Similar Items in Inventory:
Estimated use of Requested Item (weeks per year) :
Estimated Number of Days per Week:
Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, make, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Replacement of Harbormaster Boat "Andre" Harbor

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Purchase Price: 72,100.00$                     FYE 2030 Manufacturer 
estimate 

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description: To replace existing boat hull. Annual deposits of $6,700 will support this purchase.

Need/Problem/Justification: The current hull will need to be replaced in roughly six more years putting the boat at 
21 years old. 

Alternatives:

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Less: Trade or Discounts:

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 72,100.00$                     

Installation:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

20
2005 Pacific 23' Aluminum

Unknown at this time
Sale

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Replace worn out Equipment

0
43
7



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 10,000.00$                     

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 10,000.00$                     6 Years
Funding Method Number Two:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, nothing except this report, etc..

Project Income (if any):
sale of current hull 5000 (one time)

Reason:

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Abbie Leonard Harbormaster 11/19/2020
Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

2

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Description: To expand the lots at SeaView Cemetery. 

Need/Problem/Justification: Lot availability at Sea View Cemetery is running low. We will need to add new 
drainage and roads in order to build more lots to continue to sell them

Alternatives: 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Cemetery Expansion- SeaView Roads Cemeteries

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price:
350 foot roads 35,000.00$                     Unknown

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

25 plus years
Not Applicable

Purchase
Not Applicable

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 35,000.00$                     

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Expand Service

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 35,000.00$                     

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 35,000.00$                     Once
Funding Method Number Two:



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services: Mowing Expenses
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, etc..

Project Income (if any):
Sale of Lots

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

$1,000 Annual
Reason: Increased mowing, unknown of an exact price, as it will depend on the contract.

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Michael Young Public Works Director 11/19/2020
Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Description: Expansion of the float system. 

Need/Problem/Justification:  The increase in use of the floats in the summer of 2021 and 2022 has shed light to the fact that we will use 
whatever amount of dockage we can offer. There is room to expand A float to accommodate bigger boats/sources of revenue and allow us to 
free up dockage we can also use the inside of float for dinghy space- win-win. 

Alternatives: 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Dock expansion Harbor 

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify) factored into total cost

Construction Price: 25,000.00$                     Consult with 
contractors

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 25,000.00$                     

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition:

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL -$                                

Funding Method Number One:
Funding Method Number Two:



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Dinghy stickers on inside $1,000.00

Description of Project Status:

Contractor took a quick look at the space and the available plumbing to tie-into

Project Income (if any):
Overnight dockage $8,000.00

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Abbie Leonard Harbormaster 8/30/2021
Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Description: Add shore power pedestals to our longest float.

Need/Problem/Justification:  As the longest dock we have- it is the most desirable for larger boats/sources of 
revenue. It is currently our only float that doesn't have power available.  

Alternatives: 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Shore Power on A float Harbor 

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify) factored into total cost

Construction Price: 24,000.00$                     Consult with 
contractor 

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 24,000.00$                     

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition:

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL -$                                 

Funding Method Number One:
Funding Method Number Two:



Source of Income: Est. Annual Inc1000 plus in            
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:

Contractor took a quick look at the space and the available plumbing to tie-into

Project Income (if any):
increase in overnight dockage and pow      

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Abbie Leonard Harbormaster 8/30/2021
Submitted By: Title: Date:



Capital Infrastructure



This page was intentionally left blank



Project Title: Department:

Units

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 441,000.00$                   

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 441,000.00$                   
Funding Method Number Two:

15+

Purchase
Demolition

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 441,000.00$                   

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Scheduled Replacement

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 441,000.00$                   2024 Quote

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description: Culvert on Scott's Rd is in need of replacement. This culvert was damaged and failed in the 
Halloween storm and has been patched and made temporarily passible, however the box culvert needs replacement. 

Need/Problem/Justification:  Culvert is in bad shape and heavily damaged in the Halloween 2021 storm and needs 
to be replaced before additional damamge is encoured and the road is further impacted.

Alternatives: 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Culvert- Scott's Rd Public Works

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.
Quote from Gartley and Dorsky showing the following estimate:

Demo, Site Preparation, Traffic Control, & Common Excavation $ 26,000.00 
Site Work (Aggregate, Grading, & Geotextile Fabric) $ 28,000.00 
3-Sided Precast Concrete Box Culvert & Footings -14’ Span X 68’ $ 263,000.00 
Asphalt (Road Resurface & Guardrail) $ 20,000.00 
Riprap, Loam, Seed, & Erosion Control $ 30,000.00 
Total Estimated Construction Cost $ 367,000.00 
Mobilization (±5%) $ 19,000.00 
Contingency (±15%) $ 55,000.00 
Total Estimated Construction Cost $ 441,000.00 

Project Income (if any):



Submitted By: Title: Date:



Damage from storm:



Project Title: Department:

Units

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Funding Method Number Three: Municipal Appropriation 25,000.00$                     
TOTAL 75,000.00$                     

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 25,000.00$                     
Funding Method Number Two: Municipal Appropriation 25,000.00$                     

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 75,000.00$                     

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition:

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 75,000 (3 Phases) FYE 2023 contactor consult 

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description: To dig out and pour some sort of cement material down behind the seawall and create a walkway 
along the headwall and edge of the harbor. Having a cement barrier at least along the bulkhead will mitigate further 
erosion. Could be done in phases. 
Need/problem/justification:  During storms (especially in fall/winter) the storm surge gets in through the granite 
seawall and erodes the land behind it causing major sink holes which becomes a hazard to the public using the park 
and also if it gets bad enough threatens the integrity of the seawall itself. 
Alternatives: Keep repairing the holes as they are created which is temporary and costly to keep up with and 
eventually the holes will get bigger each  

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Seawall reinforcement/erosion mitigation Harbor 

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Abbie Leonard Harbormaster 9/5/2021
Submitted By: Title: Date:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

$2,000/ annually
Reason: save on material and labor spent on filling sink holes and erosion mitigation annually. 

Reason:

Description of Project Status:

Preliminary estimates based on cost of digging and cement per yard

Project Income (if any):



Project Title: Department:

Units

100

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Description: Remove and replace all seats in the Opera House balcony. Balcony flooring will need reconfiguration 
and refinishing. 

Need/Problem/Justification: Current seats are many decades old. Many of the seats are undersized and do not meet 
modern specifications. 

Alternatives: 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Balcony Seating Opera House 

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Engineering: 10,000.00$                     Robert H. Lord Co. 

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price:

Additional Equipment:
Seats 40,000.00$                     FYE 2024 Hussey Seating Co. 

30

Purchase
Demolition

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 50,000.00$                     

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Replace worn out Equipment

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 50,000.00$                     

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 50,000.00$                     Once
Funding Method Number Two:



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:

Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, surveries, nothing except this report, etc..

Project Income (if any):

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Megan Brackett Finance Director 11/6/2020
Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

1

1

1

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

10+

Purchase
Not Applicable

Funding Method (summary) :

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 16,000.00$                     

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Improved Procedures

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify) 2,000.00$                       2024

Total cost for 
mattresses at current 

rates

Construction Price: 12,500.00$                     2024
Estimatefor building 
materials based on 

current cost

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify) 1,500.00$                       2024

price quote for 
additional fire escape 

ladder to install

Description: Build a designated sleeping area upstrairs at the PW building. Relocating the existing storage area to 
install a room for the crew to rest during overnight winter storms. Currently we have no true area for this in the 
building.
Need/Problem/Justification:  While the crew is in for overnights during winter storms, giving them a designated 
sleeping area away from truck exhausts, outside of the break room. With the amount of plow drivers, there is not 
enough room in the break room for them to all be there overnight together as is. Additionally a seperate area for 
resting will help make them more effiecent while called in. This was originally suggested by MMA during the last 
walk-through.

Alternatives: not build the sleep quarters and the crew will continue to rest in the break room as they can.

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Sleeping area Public Works

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.
Price quotes obtained for fire escape ladder, and mattresses/carpeting. Price of buiding materials and estimate for 
room drawn up internally.

Project Income (if any):

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 16,000.00$                     

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 16,000.00$                     
Funding Method Number Two:

Source Amount Term (years)



Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL -$                                

Funding Method Number One:
Funding Method Number Two:

30+

Purchase
Demolition

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 80,000.00$                     

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition:

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 80,000.00$                     FYE 2024 Estimate

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description: To repair metal siding on the Public Works Building. 

Need/Problem/Justification:  To replace the siding and fix the concrete floors throughout the building.

Alternatives: 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Public Works Building Public Works

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Michael Young Public Works Director 9/16/2021
Submitted By: Title: Date:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.

Project Income (if any):



Project Title: Department:

Units

1

1

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Description: Design and construct an addition to the Town Office for office and storage space, expanded voting 
area, additional bathrooms, added meeting space and a kitchen/breakroom area.

Need/Problem/Justification:  Lack of adequate storage space; document storage is being accomplished on-site as well as off-
site, but as the amount of records continues to grow, a permanent solution is needed. The current building houses more 
employees than designed for originally with two employees in space desigend for storing records.

Alternatives: Move to a new location.

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Town Office Building Expansion Town Office

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Engineering: 50,000.00$                     FYE 2024

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 1,500,000.00$                FYE 2024

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

25+
Not Applicable

Bond
Not Applicable

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 1,550,000.00$                

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Expand Service

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 1,550,000.00$                

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 50,000.00$                     1
Funding Method Number Two: Bond 1,500,000.00$                20



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.
Funding for design and engineering work should be considered in the next years buder, with construction to begin 
a year after design. 

Project Income (if any):

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:
Amended Needs 2021 2021

Jonathan Duke Town Manager 9/13/2021
Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

2

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Description: Complete a full resurface of both the Basketball and Tennis courts, the current state of the courts is a 
safety issue. 

Need/Problem/Justification: After 25 years of weather, use and minimal maintenance, the courts are extremally 
degraded with large open cracks and holes throughout both courts.

Alternatives: Close the courts to the public due to safety concerns.

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Basketball and Tennis Courts Rebuild Recreation

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 110,000.00$                   Maine Tennis and 
Track

Additional Equipment:
Backboards and rims 10,500.00$                     Supply quotes

25
25 year old surface

Purchase
Not Applicable

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 120,500.00$                   

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Increased Safety

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 120,500.00$                   

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 120,500.00$                   
Funding Method Number Two:



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, survives, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.

Project Income (if any):

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:
Refinish and replace 0

Jason Peasley Fire Chief 9/13/2021
Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

1

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 50,000.00$                     

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 50,000.00$                     
Funding Method Number Two:

15-20 years
Not Applicable

Purchase
Not Applicable

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 50,000.00$                     

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Reduce Maintenance Costs

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Contract Price: 50,000.00$                     FYE 2025 Contractor Estimate at 
Current Prices

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description: Paint and freshen up the auditrium and balcany areas of the Opera House, while maintaining it's 
charm.

Need/Problem/Justification:  The walls in the auditorium area are in rough shape and appear to be very dirty, it 
seems like that the last time it was painted on the inside was 2006 when a large renovation was done. We believe 
that it is time to do this again. 
Alternatives: There are really no alternatives to painting it, other then just leaving it the way that it is. 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Painting of the Auditorium Oepra House

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s): Not Applicable
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services: Not Applicable
Estimated Amount:

Commodities: Not Applicable
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Megan Brackett Finance Director 7/29/2021
Submitted By: Title: Date:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Reason: 

Not Applicable

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.
The project would consist of mudding where needed, painting the entire auditorium area to include the balcony, 
entry way and ticket office.

Project Income (if any):



Project Title: Department:

Units

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 800,000.00$                   

Funding Method Number One: Bond 800,000.00$                   20
Funding Method Number Two:

75-100
Building

Bond
Not Applicable

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 800,000.00$                   

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Expand Service

Engineering: 50,000.00$                     FYE 2025

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 750,000.00$                   FYE 2026

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description: Adding on proper space behind the current building for locker rooms, shower rooms, sleeping 
quarters for law enforcement, garage space for cruisers and additional office space for police department 
employees.
Need/Problem/Justification: The police department currently has no locker rooms for changing, or showering, no 
storage space, no sleeping quarters, inadequate office space and no inside space for cruisers in winter months.

Alternatives: Leave as is, or construct a new building.

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Public Safety Building Expansion Fire/Police

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Jason Peasley Fire Chief 9/13/2021
Submitted By: Title: Date:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, survives, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.

Project Income (if any):



Project Title: Department:

Units

1

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Description: Stage and repaint exterior of the Rockport Opera House.

Need/Problem/Justification:  Paint is peeling and has aged beyond the reccomended life expectancy. If waited on, 
exposed raw wood can start to rot and increased costs associated with replacing wood will be incured. 

Alternatives: 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Repaint Opera House Building and Grounds

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 200,000.00$                   2025 Estimate

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

5-7 Years

Purchase
Not Applicable

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 200,000.00$                   

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Scheduled Replacement

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 200,000.00$                   

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 200,000.00$                   
Funding Method Number Two:



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.
based on costs for last time painted and inflation of products/services cost is estimated. 

Project Income (if any):

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

1

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Description: Update boiler control systems as well as HVAC complete systems.

Need/Problem/Justification:  Boiler control system is antiquated and is constantly undergoing 
repairs/maintenance, and failures. HVAC system will be intrergrated into this, and should be done at the same 
time.
Alternatives: 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Opera House Boilers and HVAC upgrades Building and Grounds

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 150,000.00$                   ASAP Estimate

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

20+

Purchase
Not Applicable

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 150,000.00$                   

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Replace worn out Equipment

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 150,000.00$                   

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 150,000.00$                   
Funding Method Number Two:



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.
Cost estimated based on existing work completed.

Project Income (if any):

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

1

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Description: Replace Public Works Building

Need/Problem/Justification:  Building is old and is experiancing degrading and failing features. The building and 
parking lot are both falling apart and need extensive work to be repaired and costly upkeeps will be experianced. 
The swamp near by has caused the building to settle  causing structural issues. Existing building could replace 

   Alternatives: Keep the building and work with engineers on how to raise the settled portions and budget for 
upkeep/replacement/upgrades to buildings outdated facilities.

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Public Works Building Replacement Building and Grounds

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: ??

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

20+

Purchase
Use by others

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: ??

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Scheduled Replacement

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL -$                                

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation
Funding Method Number Two:



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.
Cost estimated based on existing work completed.

Project Income (if any):

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

1

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Description: Build Workshop for Building and Grounds Department 

Need/Problem/Justification:  Department is in need of a dedicated workshop space where items can be stored and 
worked on without interfiering other department and being exposed to the elements. 

Alternatives: 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Building and Grounds Workshop Building and Grounds

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 175,000.00$                   2025 Estimate

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

15+

Purchase
Not Applicable

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 175,000.00$                   

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Expand Service

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 175,000.00$                   

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 175,000.00$                   
Funding Method Number Two:



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.
Cost estimated based on existing costs of materials

Project Income (if any):

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

4

8

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL -$                                

Funding Method Number One:
Funding Method Number Two:

15+

Purchase
Not Applicable

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 34,600.00$                     

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Increased Safety

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify) 2,400.00$                       

Cost of warning pads 
to place at end of 

crosswalks

Construction Price: 32,200.00$                     2024 Esitmate based on 
current costs

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description: Reconstruct Pedestrian Ramp on sidewalks, with the instillation of ADA warning pads on landings.

Need/Problem/Justification:  To be able to reinstall crosswalks at various locations throughout the village (Elm 
St., Pine St., YMCA, and Pascal) we need to meet ADA requirements as MDOT outlined- requireing the instilation 
of warning pads and reconstruction of landings. 
Alternatives: 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Crosswalk upgrades Public Works

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Submitted By: Title: Date:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.
The Town meet with MDOT to review ADA requirements for multiple cross walks throughout the village area. 
Based on the needs, costs were estimated. 

Project Income (if any):



Project Title: Department:

Units

1

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL -$                                

Funding Method Number One:
Funding Method Number Two:

15+

Purchase
Demolition

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE:

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Increased Safety

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 395,000.00$                   2024 Quote

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description: Replace sidewalk on Main St from Town Office to Summer St and install drainage/catch basins to 
walking area. 

Need/Problem/Justification:  The sidewalk along Main St., continuing up Summer St. is breaking and separating 
causing gaps and cracks due to frost, ground movement and age, this is causing it to be a serious tripping hazard. It 
needs to be repaired to ensure it that it is safe for those using it.
Alternatives: 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Sidewalk- Main St to Summer St Public Works

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Submitted By: Title: Date:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.
Quote from Farley's outlining the removal and instilation of a new sidewalk and curbing.

Project Income (if any):



Project Title: Department:

Units

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL -$                                

Funding Method Number One:
Funding Method Number Two:

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 700,000.00$                   

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition:

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify) 400,000.00$                   Based on other quotes 

for sidewalk

Construction Price: 300,000.00$                   Paving cost esitmated 

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description: Pave Mechanic St.  And replace existing sidewalk along Mechanic St. 

Need/Problem/Justification:    The sidewalk along Mechanic St., is breaking and separating causing gaps and 
cracks due to frost, ground movement and age, this is causing it to be a serious tripping hazard. It needs to be 
repaired to ensure it that it is safe for those using it.
Alternatives:  

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Sidewalk- Mechanic St Public Works

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Submitted By: Title: Date:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.

Project Income (if any):



Project Title: Department:

Units

1

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Description:  Replace/Upgrade culvert on Mt. Pleasant Rd. to Box culvert and repave surface area. 

Need/Problem/Justification:  Culvert is old and is need of replacement before further deterioration occures and 
damages road. The culvert is rusting out and has exceeded it's life expactancy and no longer allows for runoff to 
move through it freely. 
Alternatives: 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Culvert- Mt. Pleasant Rd Public Works

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 450,000.00$                   2026 Quote

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

10+

Purchase
Demolition

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 450,000.00$                   

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Replace worn out Equipment

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 450,000.00$                   

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 450,000.00$                   
Funding Method Number Two:



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.
Quote obtained from Farley's outlining the scope of work to replace the 14 gage, 72" culvert  and repave street area 
above it. 

Project Income (if any):

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

1

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Description:  Replace/Upgrade culvert on Porter St. to Box culvert and repave surface area. 

Need/Problem/Justification:  Culvert is old and is need of replacement before further deterioration occures and 
damages road. The culvert is rusting out and has exceeded it's life expactancy and no longer allows for runoff to 
move through it freely. 
Alternatives: 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Culvert- Porter St Public Works

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 650,000.00$                   2026 Quote

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

10+

Purchase
Demolition

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 650,000.00$                   

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Replace worn out Equipment

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 650,000.00$                   

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 650,000.00$                   
Funding Method Number Two:



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.
Quote obtained from Farley's outlining the scope of work to replace the 14 gage, 72" culvert  and repave street area 
above it. 

Project Income (if any):

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

1

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Description:  Replace/Upgrade culvert on Chris' Rd. to Box culvert and repave surface area. 

Need/Problem/Justification:  Culvert is old and is need of replacement before further deterioration occures and 
damages road. The culvert is rusting out and has exceeded it's life expactancy and no longer allows for runoff to 
move through it freely. 
Alternatives: 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Culvert- Chris' Rd Public Works

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 441,000.00$                   2025 Quote

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

10+

Purchase
Demolition

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 441,000.00$                   

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Replace worn out Equipment

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 441,000.00$                   

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 441,000.00$                   
Funding Method Number Two:



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.
Quote obtained from Farley's outlining the scope of work to replace the 14 gage, 72" culvert  and repave street area 
above it. 

Project Income (if any):

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

1

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Description: Replace/Upgrade culvert on Meadow St. to Box culvert and repave surface area. 

Need/Problem/Justification:  Culvert is old and is need of replacement before further deterioration occures and 
damages road. The culvert is rusting out and has exceeded it's life expactancy and no longer allows for runoff to 
move through it freely. 
Alternatives: 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Culvert- Meadow St Public Works

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 400,000.00$                   2025 Quote

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

10+

Purchase
Demolition

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 400,000.00$                   

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Replace worn out Equipment

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 400,000.00$                   

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 400,000.00$                   
Funding Method Number Two:



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.
Quote obtained from Farley's outlining the scope of work to replace the 14 gage, 72" culvert  and repave street area 
above it. 

Project Income (if any):

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

1

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Description: Replace 72" culvert on Warrenton St. and repave surface area. 

Need/Problem/Justification:  Culvert is old and is need of replacement before further deterioration occures and 
damages road. The culvert is rusting out and has exceeded it's life expactancy and no longer allows for runoff to 
move through it freely. 
Alternatives: 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Culvert- Warrenton St Public Works

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 650,000.00$                   2025 Quote

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

10+

Purchase
Demolition

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 650,000.00$                   

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Replace worn out Equipment

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 650,000.00$                   

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 650,000.00$                   
Funding Method Number Two:



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.
Quote obtained from Farley's outlining the scope of work to replace the 14 gage, 72" culvert  and repave street area 
above it. 

Project Income (if any):

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

1

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL -$                                

Funding Method Number One:
Funding Method Number Two:

10+

Purchase
Demolition

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 80,000.00$                     

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Replace worn out Equipment

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 80,000.00$                     2024 Quote

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description: Replace 72" culvert on Gurney St. 

Need/Problem/Justification:  Culvert is in need of replacement before damage to the road is seen. Currently the 
culvert has exceeded it's life expenctancy and is rusting and no longer allows for runoff to move through it as it 
should. 
Alternatives: 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Culvert- Gurney St Public Works

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Submitted By: Title: Date:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.
Quote obtained from Farley's to replace the 72" 14 gage culvert on Gurney St. and repabe the surface area above it. 

Project Income (if any):



Project Title: Department:

Units

1

ledge, fence, 
vegitation

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Russell Ave Side Walk Extension Planning and Development

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Construction Price: $1,000,000 2024 Est. Based on PW 
estimates per/Sq.ft

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description: To connect the Aldermer Farm with the Downtown so visitors can easily & safely visit a Rockport 
attraction. 

Need/Problem/Justification: Currently, if anyone wants to walk along Russell ave they will safely be able to do so 
from the downtown for only half of the distance to Aldermer Farm. By adding an additional mile of sidewalk, the 
Town can safely promote a Rockport attraction.
Alternatives:Not a multi use path because the rest of the sdiewalk is not a multi use path.  

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: $1,050,000

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Expand Service

Engineering:  included in total cost 
above 

Other Costs:
(Please Specify) 50,000.00$                     2024 rough estimation from 

phone calls

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 525,000.00$                   
Funding Method Number Two: Grant(s) 525,000.00$                   

indefinitely if maintained 

Unknown at this time

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 1,050,000.00$                



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services: Snow Plowing Fence, ledge, vegitation
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.
Pathways committee has this in their master plan for sidewalk extension. 

Project Income (if any):

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason: 

$5,000 based on $0.30/sqft          $40,000 fence, $5,000 ledge removal, $5,000 veg
Reason: To keep sidewalks open in the winter months.     Current fence to be moved away from road to allow 
sidewalk, and native grass to be planted between sidewalk and road. 

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Engineering plans 2024 2024 25

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Regular maintenance 2025

Construction 2025 2025
Vegitation 2025 2026

Submitted By: Title: Date:



Orion Thomas Planning and Development Director 16-Sep-22



Project Title: Department:

Units

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Description: To create a new soccer field (use by soccer, football, lacrosse, and field hockey), and baseball field. 
This would include the need to either purchase or have donated land, and the construction of the field, and 
bleachers. This could also act as additional public green space when not in use by sports teams.
Need/Problem/Justification: We do not have enough playing fields for all the teams that are playing on them. We 
also do not have a field that can accommodate football, lacrosse or field hockey. We are also seeing a significant 
increase in the number of families that are coming to Rockport and surrounding areas. 
Alternatives: Force the teams to go elsewhere, the schools could be an option but they will always prioritize their 
teams time over the time of the other teams. The youth teams are important, as the YMCA is not filling this role, 
and community organizations have stepped up to fill the void.

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Recreation Field Expansion Recreation

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Engineering: 50,000.00$                     FYE 2030

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 5,000,000.00$                FYE 2032

Additional Equipment:
Bleachers, score boards

50,000.00$                     FYE 2032

50
Not Applicable

Purchase
Not Applicable

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 5,100,000.00$                

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Expand Service

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 5,100,000.00$                

Funding Method Number One: Other 5,100,000.00$                
Funding Method Number Two:



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, survives, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.

Project Income (if any):

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Jason Peasley Fire Chief 9/13/2021
Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Description: To raise the most vulnerable buildings and protect the land of the Marine Park and Commecial side 
of the Harbor. 

Need/Problem/Justification: Sea Level rise and increased storm activity is putting the Marine Park at risk. By the 
year 2050 it is predcted we will have roughly 2ft of static (meaning just water level not added storm height) rise 
which will put much of the Marine Park underwater at high tides. 
Alternatives: The alternative is to do nothing and abandon Marine Park. 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Harbor sea level rise and storm mitigation Harbor

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 4-5 million by 2030-35

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE:  llion for mitigation on bith  by 2030-35

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition:

Funding Method Number Three: Bond
TOTAL -$                                

Funding Method Number One: Grant(s)
Funding Method Number Two: Grant(s)



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Met with Harbor Task Force and wrote up an RFP for a plan to develop. I will update this worksheet as details emerge  

Project Income (if any):

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Abbie Harbormaster 10/16/2024
Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Description: Brick buildings normally need to be repointed every 15 or 20 years. At the
current cost it should only cost around $14k to $18k for a building the size of the Library.

Need/Problem/Justification: Setting up a reserve account now to ensure we will have the money when we need it. 
It will also spread out the cost so there is no sticker shock. This project shouldn't need to be completed for 15 to 20 
years.
Alternatives: Don't set up a reserve account and pay for the total cost when it is needed.

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Brick Repointing Reserve Account Library

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 18,000.00$                     Annual Talked with builder 
(Phi) 

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

15 Years
Not Applicable

Purchase
Not Applicable

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 18,000.00$                     

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Reduce Maintenance Costs

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 1,000.00$                       

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 1,000.00$                       Annually
Funding Method Number Two:



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, etc..
The mortar in the bricks should last 14 or more years. If we start saving now we will have a good amount saved 
upfor when it needs to be fixed. I have no idea how much it will cost in 14 years.

Project Income (if any):

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Ben Blackmon Library Director 8/31/2023
Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

1

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Description: This project would include dredging the inner harbor as well as removal of ledge at the entrance of 
the Harbor from Goose River. 

Need/Problem/Justification: In order to utilize both sides of the Goose River and to continue to enable large vessels to have 
access to the harbor and the launching ramp, the river needs to be dredged. This would allow the fisherman to access their hoist 
at all tides, not just high. The river has not been dredged in over 30 years. 
Alternative:

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Dredging Harbor

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Engineering:

Other Costs:
permitting to dig and for dump 
site

 $                      2,000.00 

Construction Price: 150,000.00$                   Contractor Estimate

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

30  years 
n/a

Unknown at this time
Not Applicable

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 152,000.00$                   

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Expand Service

Funding Method Number Three: Bond
TOTAL 152,000.00$                   

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 152,000.00$                   
Funding Method Number Two: Grant(s)



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, etc..
Nothing but this report and an informal estimate from a contractor

Project Income (if any):

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Abbie Leonard Harbormaster 2020
Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Description: The library has an elevator and if we start planning now when it needs large scale maintenance or 
replacement we can be ready. 

Need/Problem/Justification:  Setting up a reserve account now ensure we will have the money when we need it. It 
will also spread out the cost so there is no sticker shock. The elevator should last 20 years or more. 

Alternatives: Do nothing and start saving later. 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Elevator Reserve Account Library

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 60,000.00$                     Annual Talked with builder 
(Phi)

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

20 Years
20 Year old Elevator

Purchase
Sale

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 60,000.00$                     

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Reduce Maintenance Costs

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 2,500.00$                       

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 2,500.00$                       Annual
Funding Method Number Two:



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services: We will have service agreement and have to have yearly inspections.
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, etc..
The elevator should last 20 to 25 years. If we start saving now we will have a good amount saved up for when it is 
needed. A new elevator can cost anywhere from $40K to $60K. However, I have no idea how much it will cost in 
19 years.

Project Income (if any):

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Unknown at this time
Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Ben Blackmon Library Director 8/31/2023
Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

20

Number of Similar Items in Inventory:
Estimated use of Requested Item (weeks per year) :
Estimated Number of Days per Week:
Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, make, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Fire Hose Replacement Fire

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Purchase Price: 260,000.00$                   Annually NFPA 1962

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description:  To replace aging fire hose.

Need/Problem/Justification: We have 20 sections of hose that needs to be replaced.

Alternatives:  Request mutual aid from other departments to extinguish the fire or enter the hazardous area. 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Less: Trade or Discounts:

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 260,000.00$                   

Installation:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

20-25

Purchase
Use by others

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Scheduled Replacement

260
10
1



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services: Annual hose testing
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 13,600.00$                     

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 13,600.00$                     Annually
Funding Method Number Two:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, nothing except this report, etc..

Project Income (if any):

Reason:

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

$4,000
Reason: This is something that we already do so it would not be an increase or change. It would remain the same. 

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:
July 1st each year July 1st 2022

Jason Peasley Fire Chief 11/19/2020
Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Description:  New entrance to the harbor.

Need/Problem/Justification: Right now you can't take a right turn into the harbor which makes it difficult because 
when people try (often) it back up traffic on Pascal and becomes a safety issue with pedestrians, bikers and other 
cars on the road. 
Alternatives: 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Re-design/implement new entrance at harbor Harbor

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Engineering: 30,000.00$                     

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 350,000.00$                   

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

25+ years
Not Applicable

Purchase
Not Applicable

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 380,000.00$                   

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Other (Please specify): Safety Issues

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL -$                                

Funding Method Number One:
Funding Method Number Two:



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.

Project Income (if any):

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Abbie Leonard Harbormaster 9/22/2021
Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

1

Number of Similar Items in Inventory:
Estimated use of Requested Item (weeks per year) :
Estiamted Number of Days per Week:
Estiamted Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, make, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Master Plan for the Harbor

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Purchase Price: $30,000 - $60,000 2024 contractor 

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description: Creation of a Master Plan of the Harbor 

Need/Problem/Justification:  Sea Level rise will eventually put the existing Harbor Infrastructure under water and 
render unusable, including the boat launch which is a large economic driver for this area. A Master Plan of the 
Harbor will provide a path forward in maintaining the Harbor. 
Alternatives: None.  

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Less: Trade or Discounts:

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: $30,000 - $60,000

Installation:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

5

Purchase

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquistion: Improved Procedures

0



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 60,000.00$                     

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation $60,000
Funding Method Number Two:

Decription of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for propsals (RFP) done, nothing except this report, ect.

Project Income (if any):

Reason:

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Committees meetings with firm Summer 2024 duration of project 24hr-48hr
Public Meetings Throughout project Throughout Project 10hr -20hr

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:
Request for Proposal process Spring 2024 Summer 2024 20hr-40hr

Orion Thomas Planning and Development Director 9/28/2023

Finalization of document Est. Summer 2025 5hr-10hr

Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

31

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Description: To replace or redock harbor floats and docks in a timely manner. Please see replacement schedule on 
the following page.

Need/Problem/Justification: The Town has a lot of money invested in the docks at the Harbor, it is important that 
we maintain and replace them when needed. It is important to plan large expenses like these so that there isn't huge 
impacts to the budget in a given year.
Alternatives: 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Harbor Floats Harbor

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 400,000.00$                   Annual Reserve Deposits Current price 
estimates

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

10 to 15
At least 10 years of use

Purchase
Keep for the Department

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 400,000.00$                   

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Other (Please specify): Safety Issues

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 19,000.00$                     

Funding Method Number One: Other 19,000.00$                     Annual
Funding Method Number Two:



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveys, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, etc..

Project Income (if any):

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Abbie Leonard Harbormaster 11/19/2020
Submitted By: Title: Date:



Float FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY 28-29 FY 29-30
Float A (10 docks)
Float B and C (10 docks) $25,000 $100,000
Float D (4 docks & ramp)
Commercial Floats
Float E (4 docks) $24,000
Total Yearly Expense 25,000$         -$              -$              24,000$         -$              -$              100,000$       

Prior Year Reserve Balance 55,769.27$    49,769.27$    68,769.27$    87,769.27$    82,769.27$    101,769.27$  120,769.27$  
Reserve Deposits (breakdown below) 19,000.00$    19,000.00$    19,000.00$    19,000.00$    19,000.00$    19,000.00$    19,000.00$    
Total Reserve Balance with Deposits 74,769.27$    68,769.27$    87,769.27$    106,769.27$  101,769.27$  120,769.27$  139,769.27$  
Withdrawal (Above Expenditure) 25,000.00$    -$              -$              24,000.00$    -$              -$              100,000.00$  
Fiscal Year Ending Reserve Balance 49,769.27$    68,769.27$    87,769.27$    82,769.27$    101,769.27$  120,769.27$  39,769.27$    

Float FY 31-32 FY 33-34 FY 34-35 FY 35-36 FY 36-37 FY 38-39 FY 39-40
Float A (10 docks) $100,000
Float B and C (10 docks)
Float D (4 docks & ramp) $40,000
Commercial Floats $40,000
Float E (4 docks)
Total Yearly Expense 40,000$         40,000$         -$              -$              -$              -$              100,000$       

Prior Year Reserve Balance 39,769.27$    18,769.27$    (2,230.73)$    16,769.27$    35,769.27$    54,769.27$    73,769.27$    
Reserve Deposits (breakdown below) 19,000.00$    19,000.00$    19,000.00$    19,000.00$    19,000.00$    19,000.00$    19,000.00$    
Total Reserve Balance with Deposits 58,769.27$    37,769.27$    16,769.27$    35,769.27$    54,769.27$    73,769.27$    92,769.27$    
Withdrawal (Above Expenditure) 40,000.00$    40,000.00$    -$              -$              -$              -$              100,000.00$  
Fiscal Year Ending Reserve Balance 18,769.27$    (2,230.73)$    16,769.27$    35,769.27$    54,769.27$    73,769.27$    (7,230.73)$    

Float FY 40-41 FY 41-42 FY 42-43 FY 43-44 FY 44-45 FY 45-46 FY 46-47
Float A (10 docks)
Float B and C (10 docks)
Float D (4 docks & ramp)
Commercial Floats
Float E (4 docks)
Total Yearly Expense -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              

Prior Year Reserve Balance (7,230.73)$    11,769.27$    30,769.27$    49,769.27$    68,769.27$    87,769.27$    106,769.27$  
Reserve Deposits (breakdown below) 19,000.00$    19,000.00$    19,000.00$    19,000.00$    19,000.00$    19,000.00$    19,000.00$    
Total Reserve Balance with Deposits 11,769.27$    30,769.27$    49,769.27$    68,769.27$    87,769.27$    106,769.27$  125,769.27$  
Withdrawal (Above Expenditure) -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              
Fiscal Year Ending Reserve Balance 11,769.27$    30,769.27$    49,769.27$    68,769.27$    87,769.27$    106,769.27$  125,769.27$  
* Floats have a life expectancy of about 20 years, because of funding constraints some floats will be pushed past the 20 year mark for replacement.

Harbor Float Replacement
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Project Title: Department:

Units

150

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Description: Develop a piling replacement schedule and replace up to 15 pilings per year.

Need/Problem/Justification: There are a total of 150 pilings currently in the harbor. Most of the older pilings are 
unsteady and not safe because of rot on the bottom. We are on a replacement schedule to make sure they are all 
replaced every 10 years.
Alternatives: 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Harbor Pilings Harbor

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 150,000.00$                   Annual Budget Current price 
estimates

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

10 to 15
At least 10 years of use

Purchase
Demolition

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 150,000.00$                   

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Other (Please specify): Safety Issues

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 15,000.00$                     

Funding Method Number One: Other 15,000.00$                     Annual
Funding Method Number Two:



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveys, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, etc..

Project Income (if any):

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Abbie Leonard Harbormaster 11/19/2020
Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

1

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Waterfront Parking Lot 29-309 Planning and Development

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Construction Price: $5,000,000 Phased, but to start in 
2023

calling firms to inquire a 
rough estimate. 

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description: This improvement is aimed to solve a few problesm; parking, commercial fishing, and additional 
dock space for future activities. I will be using funds the Town allocates towards this project to leverage with grant 
funds. 
Need/Problem/Justification: To increase parking, and economic viability at the harbor, while addressing harbors 
vulnerability to climate change. Parking would be a paid to park system for the duration of the summer months. 
This project will be in concjunction with the Master Plan of the Harbor.

Alternatives: To ask the voters when a grant becomes available if we should allocate funds towards the project. 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: $5,000,000

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Improved Procedures

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 2,500,000.00$                
Funding Method Number Two: Grant(s) 2,500,000.00$                

indefinitely if maintained 

Unknown at this time

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

Funding Method Number Three:



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.

Project Income (if any):
Charge to Park / EV Charge $200,000

TOTAL 5,000,000.00$                

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

$30,000.00
Reason: Enforcement of parking lot. Seasonal employment. 

Reason: 

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Grant pursuits 2022 until awarded ??

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Management 2026 est indefinately 

RFP once grant is awarded
Construction 2025 est 2026 est



Orion Thomas Planning and Development Director 16-Sep-22
Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Description: The library has a new HVAC system and if we start planning now when it needs large scale 
maintenance or replacement we can be ready.

Need/Problem/Justification:  The HVAC system is an expensive piece of the buildings infrastructure. It cost 
around $50,000 today. The HVAC system has a life span of 15 or more years with proper upkeep. 

Alternatives: 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

HVAC Reserve Account Library 

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 60,000.00$                     Annual Talked with the 
builder (Phi)

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

15 Years

Purchase
Demolition

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 60,000.00$                     

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Replace worn out Equipment

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 2,500.00$                       

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 2,500.00$                       Annual
Funding Method Number Two:



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, etc..
The HVAC system should last 15 years or more. If we start saving now we will have a good amount saved up for 
when it is needed. A new HVAC system can cost anywhere from $55K to $65K. However, I have no idea how 
much it will cost in 14 years

Project Income (if any):

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Unknown at this time
Reason:

Service contract for the current system after the warranty runs out. 

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Ben Blackmon Library Director 8/31/2023
Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

68

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Description: The useful life of a paved road is about 10 years, and they should be repaved in that time frame.

Need/Problem/Justification: If we let a road go past the point of being able to just be repaved, and we have to 
rebuild it, it costs at least twice as much. 

Alternatives: 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Road Repairs and Paving Public Works

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price:
Miles of Paved Road 7,475,233.00$                Annual Current cost of $80 

per ton

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

10 years

Purchase
Not Applicable

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 7,475,233.00$                

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Scheduled Replacement

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 789,000.00$                   

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 789,000.00$                   Annual
Funding Method Number Two:



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, etc..
This annual amount of $789,000 would help us maintain the roads at a 10 year rotation schedule. However, we 
have been under funding paving for many years, and at this point this money would help us from having to rebuild 
more roads then we have to already. We estimate that it would take about 15 years at this level of funding to get the 
roads on the 10 year replacement schedule. 

Project Income (if any):

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Michael Young Public Works Director 11/19/2020
Submitted By: Title: Date:



Name Length (ft) Total Ton Per Ton 
Cost

 Est Cost # of 
culverts

Culverts (Pipe) Contracted - 
Reclaim

Other Asphalt 
(Skuppers, 

Aprons)

Gravel/ Stone/ Rip 
Rap

Other Materials 
(Grass seed, filter 
fabric, signs, hay)

Contracted - Shoulder 
Work

Contracted - Tree Work Contracted - 
Engineering

Man Hole 
Risers

Est Total Cost Cost Explination

Acorn Lane 1056 290 125$      36,234.00$       1 -$            -$            -$            500$                 1,800$            2,300$                  -$                      -$          -$         40,834$        Cost to cover rip rap- crew to ditch

Annis Lane 1531 399 125$      49,905.82$       1 $7,000 -$            -$            2,800$              1,000$            3,335$                  -$                      -$          -$         64,040$        over flow pipe- 36", 60'.- $5000+ $1000 mat, $800 for driveway culvert mats

Ashley Terrace 1478 406 125$      50,713.88$       3 $3,000 -$            4,000$         4,000$              1,200$            3,219$                  -$                      -$          -$         66,133$        Pave, replace culverts, and cost of materials

Main St S. Corner to Rt 1 7000 2114 125$      264,206.25$     -$            -$            25,000$       1,000$            15,246$                -$                      -$          305,452$      Cost of top coat only, apron, slope ditches/ Shoulder Work is 25,000

Meadow Street- South St to 90 2890 873 125$      142,629.44$     -$            29,333$       -$            -$                  1,000$            6,295$                  3,000$                  -$          -$         182,257$      reclaim- $45,000, box culvert $400,000 part of inf bond

Meadow St.- Rt 17 to South St 2350 710 125$      88,697.81$       8 $8,000 -$            -$            4,800$              2,000$            5,118$                  3,000$                  -$          -$         111,616$      
Mirror Lake Lane 1214 333 125$      41,655.38$       -$            -$            3,000$              400$               2,644$                  -$                      -$          -$         47,700$        Pave, ditch, brushcut

Pine Wood Lane 422 122 125$      15,203.87$       1 $1,000 -$            -$            600$                 1,000$            919$                     500$                     -$          -$         19,223$        Ditch, brush cut, culvert replacements

Robinson Drive 
1108 289 125$      36,117.34$       8 $3,000 -$            -$            7,000$              2,000$            2,413$                  3,000$                  -$          -$         53,531$        

Tree work- $2,000, culverts mat-$3000, pave, rebuild lower end (PW) $3000, mat 
surface- $1000

Rock Ridge Road 1584 457 125$      57,068.55$       3 $3,000 -$            -$            1,800$              2,000$            3,450$                  500$                     -$          -$         67,819$        Tree work- $2000, ditch, pave, culvert mat $1800

South Hope Road 2270 623 125$      77,889.38$       3 $2,000 -$            -$            2,000$              2,000$            4,944$                  2,000$                  -$          -$         90,834$        Pave, ditch 

Spring Lane 3115 770 125$      96,195.09$       2 $1,200 -$            -$            1,200$              1,000$            6,785$                  800$                     1,500$      -$         108,680$      Pave, tree work $1500, culvert Mat $1200

Stoney Hill Road 1425 411 125$      51,340.08$       1 $700 -$            -$            2,300$              1,000$            3,104$                  -$                      -$          -$         58,444$        
West Wood Road 1108 335 125$      41,820.08$       3 $3,500 -$            4,500$              1,000$            2,413$                  500$                     -$          -$         53,733$        Pave, ditch, brushcut, treework $1000

Cross Street 3273 943 125$      117,920.05$     8 $6,000 -$            -$            4,000$              -$                7,129$                  1,500$                  -$          -$         136,549$      Pave, culverts, and mat

Main St Camden to S. corner 2755 832 125$      103,984.03$     8 $6,000 -$            -$            23,000$            2,000$            6,000$                  1,800$                  -$          -$         140,785$      
box culvert- $400,000 (funded by Inf Bond), ditch, $6000 mat for culverts, repair sink 

hole near quarry
South St from Beech Hill to 
Meadow 3840 703 125$      87,840.00$       2 $8,000 800$            -$            

-$                  -$                
8,364$                  

6,000$                  -$          
-$         110,204$      

South St from Porter to Rt 1 3,755     1134 -$                  20,000$    20,000$        Engineering only for 2026/2027 paving

Warrenton Street 5966 1801 -$                  7,500$      7,500$          Engineering only for 2026/2027 paving

TOTAL 48140 1,359,421$        52,400$       30,133$       29,000$       61,500$              20,400$           83,678$                  22,600$                  29,000$     -$          1,685,332$   

If budgeting allows:
Beauchamp Street 1267 348 125 43,473.94$       1 $700 $0 -$            $500 -$                2,760$                  -$                      -$          $0 $47,434 Ditch, 1 culvert may get done
Bristol Drive 897 222 125 27,700.48$       1 $700 $0 -$            $500 -$                1,954$                  -$                      -$          $0 $30,854 Ditch, culvert replacement
Calderwood Lane 4646 1084 125 135,503.49$     1 $3,000 $0 -$            $62,000 -$                10,119$                -$                      -$          $0 $210,623 $60,000 under draw + $2000 material
Clam Cove Drive 2006 578 125 72,272.42$       4 $1,200 $0 -$            $1,400 -$                4,369$                  -$                      -$          $0 $79,242 Pave, replace culverts, and cost of materials, ditch- Tree work in house

Kimberly Drive 1795 468 125 58,511.39$       $4,000 $0 -$            $10,000 -$                3,910$                  1,200.0$               -$          $0 $76,421 Rebuild section for $10,000

Beech Hill to Meadow 3840 -$            -$                8,364$                  $0 $8,364
Main St -Taylor $0 -$            -$                -$                      -$                      $0 $0

South St from Porter to Rt 1 3,755     756 125 94,485.19$       2 $2,500 $0 -$            $2,500 -$                8,179$                  2,000.0$               25,000.0$ $0 $132,664 Tree work $4000, pave, ditch

Warrenton Street 5966 1801 125 225,179.21$     7 $80,000 $0 -$            $75,000 -$                12,994$                200.0$                  7,500.0$   $0 $400,673 Pave, large culvert, under drainge- $75000, PW to remove sidewalk, treework $1000

657,126.12$     

 



Name Length (ft) Width (ft) Shim/Overl
ay (in)

Total Ton Per Ton 
Cost

Est Cost # of 
culverts

Culverts 
(Pipe)

Contracted - 
Reclaim

Other 
Asphalt 

(Skuppers, 
Aprons)

Gravel/ 
Stone/ Rip 

Rap

Other 
Materials 

(Grass seed, 
filter fabric, 

Contracted - 
Shoulder Work

Contracted - 
Tree Work

Contracted - 
Engineering

Man Hole 
Risers

Total Est 
Cost

Beauchamp Street 1267 20 2.25 348 125$           43,474$          1 700$             -$             500$             2,760$                         -$             -$             44,674$       
Bristol Drive 897 18 2.25 222 125$           27,700$          1 700$             -$             500$             1,954$                         -$             28,900$       
Calderwood Lane 4646 17 2.25 1084 125$           135,503$        1 3,000$         -$             62,000$       10,119$                      -$             200,503$    
Clam Cove Drive 2006 21 2.25 578 125$           72,272$          4 1,200$         -$             1,400$         4,369$                         -$             -$             74,872$       
Cross Street 3273 21 2.25 943 125$           117,920$        8,000$         -$             4,000$         7,129$                         1,500$         -$             129,920$    
Kimberly Drive 1795 19 2.25 468 125$           58,511$          4,000$         -$             10,000$       3,910$                         1,200$         -$             72,511$       
Main St Camden to S. corner 2755 22 2.25 832 125$           103,984$        6,000$         -$             406,000$    6,000$                         1,800$         515,984$    
Main St - Rockport Marine -$             -$                             

South St from Porter to Rt 1 3755 22 1.5 756 125$           94,485$          2 2,500$         -$             2,500$         8,179$                         2,000$         99,485$       

Warrenton Street 5966 22 2.25 1801 125$           225,179$        7 80,000$       -$             75,000$       12,994$                      200$             380,179$    
High Street 1848 20 2.25 507 125$           63,410$          2 8,000$         1,000$         72,212$       
Maple St 223 16 1.5 33 125$           4,081$             -$             1,600$         -$             400$             5,681$         
Russell Avenue- village to 
Beauchamp st 1272 24 2.25 419 125$           52,375$          -$             2,400$         1,500$         56,775$       
Ship Street 369 14 2.25 71 125$           8,863$             -$             -$             -$             8,863$         
Vinal Street- Gurney st end 7962 18 2.25 1967 125$           245,877$        8 32,000$       3,200$         -$             6,000$         281,085$    



Name Length (ft) Total Ton Per Ton Cost Est Cost # of culverts Culverts
Other Materials 

(gravel, stone, ect.) Contracted Labor Est Total Cost
Prefered 

replacement year Budgetable Year

Acorn Lane 1056 290 100 $28,987 1 $4,000 $400 $0 $33,388 4 2027/2028
Alexander Drive 2428 600 100 $59,984 4 $16,000 $1,600 $0 $77,588 next 2022/2023
Amesbury 1132 155 100 $15,537 $0 $0 $0 $15,537 next 2022/2023
Annis Lane 1531 399 100 $39,925 1 $4,000 $400 $0 $44,326 2 2025/2026
Ashley Terrace 1478 406 100 $40,571 3 $12,000 $1,200 $0 $53,774 Next 2023/2024
Beal Street 844 220 100 $22,009 3 $12,000 $1,200 $0 $35,212 4 2028/2029
Beauchamp Point Rd 5584 0 100 $50,000 5 $20,000 $2,000 $0 $72,005 next 2022/2023
Beauchamp Street 1267 348 100 $34,779 $0 $0 $0 $34,779 next 2023/2024
Beech Hill 8965 2187 100 $218,746 5 $20,000 $2,000 $0 $240,751 5+ 2030/2031
Birch St 225 33 100 $3,294 1 $4,000 $400 $0 $7,695 Next 2022/2023
Bonny Street 1689 487 100 $48,681 3 $12,000 $1,200 $0 $61,884 next 2025/2026
Brandy Brook Circle 1584 457 100 $45,655 1 $4,000 $400 $0 $50,056 5+ 2030/2031
Bristol Drive 897 222 100 $22,160 $0 $0 $0 $22,160 4 2029/2030
Brook Street 158 50 100 $4,988 $0 $0 $0 $4,988 next 2022/2023
Calderwood Lane 4646 1084 100 $108,403 2 $8,000 $800 $0 $117,205 2 2024/2025
Camden Street - Lower 850 245 100 $24,499 1 $4,000 $400 $0 $28,900 this 2021/2022
Camden Street - Upper 3268 942 100 $94,192 1 $4,000 $400 $0 $98,593 next 2022/2023
Camrock Drive 1214 317 100 $31,658 3 $12,000 $1,200 $0 $44,861 3 2027/2028
Chapel Rd 1198 0 100 $20,000 5 $20,000 $2,000 $0 $42,005 next 2022/2023
Chris Road 1742 454 100 $45,427 1 $4,000 $400 $0 $49,828 4 years 2028/2029
Church St 375                73 100 $7,320 $0 $0 $0 $7,320 5+ 2030/2031
Clam Cove Drive 2006 578 100 $57,818 4 $16,000 $1,600 $0 $75,422 3 2025/2026
Cross Street 3273 943 100 $94,336 12 $48,000 $4,800 $0 $147,148 3 2026/2027
Elm St 550 106 100 $10,568 2 $8,000 $800 $5,000 $24,370 5+ 2030/2031
Fern Lane 552 219 100 $21,887 2 $8,000 $800 $0 $30,689 3 2027/2028
Forest Glen Drive 1584 391 100 $39,133 2 $8,000 $800 $0 $47,935 2 2023/2024
Forest Street West 1636 472 100 $47,154 2 $8,000 $800 $0 $55,956 2 2023/2024
Franklin Street 369 76 100 $7,597 $0 $0 $0 $7,597 next 2022/2023
Grove Street 1478 406 100 $40,571 1 $4,000 $400 $0 $44,972 this 2021/2022
Gurney Street 4224 1275 100 $127,544 10 $40,000 $4,000 $0 $171,554 5+ 2029/2030
Harvey Hill Road 316 82 100 $8,240 2 $8,000 $800 $0 $17,042 3 2027/2028
High Street 1848 507 100 $50,728 2 $8,000 $800 $0 $59,530 3 2027/2028
Homestead Lane 897 222 100 $22,160 4 $16,000 $1,600 $0 $39,764 next 2022/2023
Hope Street 3062 883 100 $88,254 5 $20,000 $2,000 $0 $110,259 next 2022/2023
Huse Street 1250 275 100 $27,450 1 $4,000 $400 $0 $31,851 this 2021/2022
Kathy’s Lane 1320 380 100 $38,046 2 $8,000 $800 $0 $46,848 next 2022/2023
Keller Drive 1795 493 100 $49,273 3 $12,000 $1,200 $0 $62,476 3 year 2026/2027
Kimberly Drive 1795 468 100 $46,809 $0 $1,200 $0 $48,009 4 2028/2029
Ledgewood Drive 2904 757 100 $75,729 3 $12,000 $1,200 $0 $88,932 next 2022/2023
Lexington Lane 1056 261 100 $26,088 $0 $1,200 $0 $27,288 next 2023/2024
Limerock Street - lib park to 
Huse 465 108 100 $10,850 $0 $0 $5,000 $15,850

this 2021/2022

Main St Camden to S. corner 2755 832 100 $83,187 $0 2 2023/2024
Main St S. Corner to Rt 1 7000 2114 100 $211,365 $0 2 2024/2025
Main Street Rt 1 to village 2500 755 100 $75,488 7 $28,000 $2,800 $15,000 $121,295 2 2023/2024
Main St- hill to taylor 0 $0 next 2022/2023
Maple St 223 33 100 $3,265 $0 $1,600 $0 $4,865 3 2026/2027
Meadow Street- 90 to Park St 2836 856 100 $85,633 2 $8,000 $800 $0 $94,435 3 2026/2027
Meadow Street- Rt 17 to South 
St 5240 1582 100 $158,222 5 $20,000 $400 $3,000 $181,627

2 2025/2026

Mechanic St 1472 310 100 $30,978 $0 $20,000 $15,000 $65,978 2 2023/2024
Mill Street 8553 2465 100 $246,519 9 $36,000 $3,600 $0 $286,128 5+ 2029/2030
Ministerial Drive 897 246 100 $24,623 4 $16,000 $1,600 $0 $42,227 5+ 2029/2030
Mirror Lake Lane 1214 333 100 $33,324 2 $8,000 $800 $0 $42,126 4 2029/2030
Mistic Avenue 5174 1278 100 $127,824 $0 $0 $0 $127,824 3 2027/2028
Mt Pleasant- unpaved section 8200 2001 100 $200,080 $0 $2,000 $3,000 $205,080 dirt 2022/2023
Mt. Pleasant far end 1,450             354 100 $35,380 $0 $1,600 $0 $36,980 5+ 2029/2030
Mt. Pleasant from Rt 17 to New 
Pavement 4752 580 100 $57,974 20 $80,000 $8,000 $0 $145,994

5+ 2030/2031

Ocean View Lane 950 248 100 $24,774 1 $4,000 $400 $0 $29,175 3 2027/2028
Old Rockland St (no sidewalk) 3430 628 100 $62,769 $0 $4,000 $0 $66,769 5+ 2031/2032
Park St from Meadow to 
Brandy Brooke 2750 503 100 $50,325 4 $16,000 $1,600 $0 $67,929

5+ 2029/2030

Park St Brandy Brook to White 
Tail 1390 254 100 $25,437 $0

4 2031/2032

Park St. Meadow to Camden 6480 1186 100 $118,584 $0 3 2026/2027
Park St from White Tail to Rt 
90 4281 522 100 $52,228 10 $40,000 $4,000 $0 $96,238

5+ 2031/2032

Pine Street 264 65 100 $6,522 $0 $0 $0 $6,522 next 2022/2023
Pine Wood Lane 422 122 100 $12,163 $0 $0 $0 $12,163 3 2025/2026
Pleasant Street 1636 404 100 $40,417 3 $12,000 $1,200 $0 $53,620 4 2027/2028
Porter Street 4910 1483 100 $148,257 5 $20,000 $2,000 $25,000 $195,262 4 2028/2029
Quary Hill Rd 650 178 100 $17,843 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 3 2024/2025
Reflection Pond Drive 4323 1187 100 $118,666 3 $12,000 $1,200 $0 $131,869 3 2025/2026
Robinson Drive 1108 289 100 $28,894 4 $16,000 $1,600 $4,000 $50,498 2 2025/2026
Rock Ridge Road 1584 457 100 $45,655 3 $12,000 $1,200 $0 $58,858 3 2025/2026
Rockport Park Center 1,790             524 100 $52,411 1 $4,000 $400 $0 $56,812 5+ 2030/2031
Rockport Woods 1531 441 100 $44,127 3 $12,000 $1,200 $0 $57,330 4 2027/2028
Rockville Loop 1200 346 100 $34,587 $0 $34,587 next 2022/2023
Rockville Street 10454 3013 100 $301,310 9 $36,000 $3,600 $0 $340,919 4 2028/2029
Russell Avenue- Beauchamp to 
town line 3990 1314 100 $131,431 $0 $2,000 $4,000 $137,431

3 2027/2028

Russell Avenue- village to 
Beauchamp st 1272 419 100 $41,900 $0 $2,400 $2,000 $46,300

2 2025/2026

School Street 1161 351 100 $35,056 $0 $0 $0 $35,056 5 2029/2030
Scott’s Road- 1st half off Mt. 
Pleasant 765 199 99 $19,750 1 $4,000 $4,000 $5,000 $32,751

next 2022/2023

Scott’s Road- 2nd half near 
Chris' Rd 767 200 100 $20,001 3 $12,000 $1,200 $0 $33,204

5+ 2029/2030

Sea St 1200 198 100 $19,764 1 $4,000 $400 $2,000 $26,165 5+ 2029/2030
Seaport Drive 686 169 100 $16,948 3 $12,000 $1,200 $0 $30,151 3 2027/2028
Ship Street 369 71 100 $7,090 $0 $0 $0 $7,090 3 2026/2027
South Hope Road 2270 623 100 $62,312 3 $12,000 $1,200 $2,000 $77,515 2 2023/2024



Name Length (ft) Total Ton Per Ton Cost Est Cost # of culverts Culverts
Other Materials 

(gravel, stone, ect.) Contracted Labor Est Total Cost
Prefered 

replacement year Budgetable Year

South St from Beech Hill to 
Meadow 3840 703 100 $70,272 2 $8,000 $800 $0 $79,074

3 2026/2027

South St from Porter to 
Rockville 3,157             636 100 $63,550 2 $8,000 $800 $0 $72,352

5+ 2031/2032

South St from Porter to Rt 1 3,755             756 100 $75,588 2 $8,000 $800 $0 $84,390 next 2024/2025
South St from Rockville to 
Beech Hill 4247 777 100 $77,720 4 $16,000 $1,600 $0 $95,324

5+ 2031/2032

Spear Street 1267 313 100 $31,301 1 $4,000 $400 $0 $35,702 this 2021/2022
Spring Lane 3115 770 100 $76,956 2 $8,000 $800 $0 $85,758 2 2025/2026
Spring Mountain Drive 633 165 100 $16,507 $0 $0 $0 $16,507 5+ 2029/2030
Spruce Street 1161 239 100 $23,902 2 $8,000 $800 $0 $32,704 3 2025/2026
Stoney Hill Road 1425 411 100 $41,072 1 $4,000 $400 $0 $45,473 4 2027/2028
Summer Street 792 239 100 $23,914 $0 $40,000 $0 $63,914 4 2027/2028
Terrier Circle 1214 317 100 $31,658 4 $16,000 $1,600 $0 $49,262 next 2023/2024
Tolman Lane 787 0 0 $0 $0 $25,000 dirt 2024/2025
Upham Lane 1161 303 100 $30,276 1 $4,000 $400 $0 $34,677 3 years 2026/2027
Vinal Street- Gurney st end 7962 1967 100 $196,701 8 $32,000 $3,200 $0 $231,909 3 2026/2027
Vinal Street- Rt 17 end 2070 511 100 $51,139 14 $56,000 $5,600 $0 $112,753 4 2028/2029
Warrenton Street 5966 1801 100 $180,143 7 $28,000 $2,800 $7,000 $217,950 2 2024/2025
Wellington Drive 4752 1370 100 $136,965 10 $40,000 $4,000 $0 $180,975 Next 2023/2024
West Street Extension 6652 1917 100 $191,727 13 $153,000 $61,200 $10,000 $415,940 5+ 2030/2031
West Wood Road 1108 335 100 $33,456 4 $16,000 $1,600 $0 $51,060 3 2027/2028
Whitetail Drive 3590 985 100 $98,546 4 $16,000 $1,600 $0 $116,150 5+ 2029/2030
Winding Way 2059 565 100 $56,520 3 $12,000 $1,200 $0 $69,723 next 2022/2023
Winter Street 633 191 100 $19,113 1 $4,000 $400 $0 $23,514 3 2024/2025
TOTAL $7,475,233



Project Title: Department:

Units

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Description: The new library will need roof or repairs in 25 to 30 years. If we start planning now when it needs 
large scale maintenance or replacement we can be ready.

Need/Problem/Justification:  Setting up a reserve account now ensure we will have the money when we need it. It 
will also spread out the cost so there is no sticker shock. The should last 25 to 30 years or more.

Alternatives: 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Roof Reserve Account Library

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 150,000.00$                   Annual Talked with builder 
(Phi)

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

25 Years
Not Applicable

Purchase
Demolition

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 150,000.00$                   

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Scheduled Replacement

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 3,000.00$                       

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 3,000.00$                       Annual
Funding Method Number Two:



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, etc..
The roof should last 25 to 30 years or more. If we start saving now we will have a good amount saved up for when 
it needs to be replaced. I have no idea how much it will cost in 25 to 30 years. 

Project Income (if any):

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Ben Blackmon Library Director 11/6/2020
Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

4

Number of Similar Items in Inventory:
Estimated use of Requested Item (weeks per year) :
Estimated Number of Days per Week:
Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, make, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

SCBA Airpack Replacement Fire

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Purchase Price: 26,200.00$                     Yearly for 3 years

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description:  SCBA ( Self Contained Breathing Apparatus) airpacks are out of NFPA 1852 standards. This 
requires our airpacks to have integrated systems that automatically alerts the firefighter when air is low or a 
malfunction is happening. 
Need/Problem/Justification: We currently have eight (8) newer standard Scott APX3 airpacks.  We have 10 more 
to replace/upgrade in order to stay within NFPA 1852 standards.

Alternatives:  Request mutual aid from other departments to extinguish the fire or enter the hazardous area. 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Less: Trade or Discounts:

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 26,200.00$                     

Installation:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

12-15 years

Purchase
Sale

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Scheduled Replacement

16
20
1



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 26,200.00$                     

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 26,200.00$                     Annual
Funding Method Number Two:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, nothing except this report, etc..

Project Income (if any):

Reason:

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:
July 1st each year July 1st 2022

Jason Peasley Fire Chief 11/19/2020
Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

20,680       

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Description: To maintain the current sidewalks that the Town owns, with the possiblity of new construction. 

Need/Problem/Justification: With Town owned sidewalks we have to ensure that they are taken care of and do not 
become a safety issue. 

Alternatives: 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Sidewalk Repair and Reconstruction Public Works

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price:
Feet 1,205,084.00$                Annual Current Costs

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

15 Years
Not Applicable

Purchase
Demolition

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 1,205,084.00$                

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Increased Safety

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 50,000.00$                     

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 50,000.00$                     Annual
Funding Method Number Two:



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.
Asphalt sidewalks with asphalt curbing costs about $45.00 a foot. Concrete sidewalks with grantie curbing costs 
about $90.00 a foot. 

Project Income (if any):

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Michael Young Public Works Director 11/19/2020
Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Multi-Modal project: Pascal Ave & Downtown Planning and Development

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Construction Price: 4,182,074$                     2025 Traffic Infrastructure 
Study

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description: Modeled off of the Traffic Infrastructure Study, a re-structuring of Pascal Ave from the intersection 
of Rt 1, past West St, across the bridge and going south on Main St turning into Central St and up Union St to 
Graffam Bro's Seafood. This "re-structuring" would be to re-structure certain areas where sidewalk exists, add 
sidewalks where it does not exist, and add bikelanes. 

Need/Problem/Justification: Outlined in the Traffic Infrastructure Study. 

Alternatives: Do nothing. 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 4,182,074$                     

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Expand Service

Engineering:  included in total cost 
above 

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Funding Method Number One: Grant(s) 3,182,074.00$                3 year to spend
Funding Method Number Two: Municipal Appropriation 1,000,000.00$                

indefinitely if maintained 

Unknown at this time

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

Funding Method Number Three:



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s): P.W. maintenance for spring / fall clean up
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services: Snow Plowing Landscaping Plan / Planting vegitation
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.
Preliminary design completed through Planning Partnership Initiative through Maine Department of Transportation 
- See Traffic Infrastructure Study on Project page of Town website -

Project Income (if any):

TOTAL 4,182,074.00$                

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

two weeks of the year. 80 hours. ~$3,000 dedicated to this clean up.
Reason: Spring / Fall Clean up. Depending on native plants selected will determine the complexity of clean up 
time. Goal is for simplicity. 

$17,641 based on $0.30/sqft       $5,000 - plan   $30,000 for plants/seeds/soil
Reason: To keep sidewalks open in the winter months.     Landscape plan between road and pathway, to plant 
native plants that do not need water or weekly maintenance. Just seasonal cleanup

Employee Hours:
Grant pursuite 2024 2025

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

RFP 2025/2026 2026
Engineering / Construction 2026/2027 2030

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date:

Submitted By: Title: Date:
Orion Thomas Planning and Development Director 11-Oct-24



Project Title: Department:

Units

5.2 miles

1 - natural 
veg to not 
mow

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Description: To connect to Rocklands sidewalks. This increases opportuity for development near the Rockland 
line, and along the new US 1 sewer connection, as well as properties identified in the Commercial TIF District. 
This amenity provides more opportunities of transportation. 
Need/Problem/Justification: By adding Multi Use Path on US 1 we increase the resiliencey of transporation and 
open Rockport to more opprotunities in the future. Phased approach starting at the Concord Bus Stop and working 
south in 1 mile increments per Phase.

Alternatives: Doing multiple phases as once if funding is secured to decrease construction start up expense. 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

US 1 Multi Use Path Planning and Development

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Engineering:  included in total cost 
above 

Other Costs:
(Please Specify) 83,000.00$                     Time of completion of 

each phase
Rough estimation 
from phone calls

Construction Price: $7,413,120 Phased over 10 years Est. Based on PW 
estimates per/Sq.ft

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

indefinitely if maintained 

Unknown at this time

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: $7,496,120

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Expand Service

Funding Method Number Three: Other 3,000,000.00$                TIF

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 1,496,120.00$                
Funding Method Number Two: Grant(s) 3,000,000.00$                



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s): P.W. maintenance for spring / fall clean up Planning Director 
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services: Snow Plowing Landscaping Plan / Planting vegitation
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

TOTAL 7,496,120.00$                

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.
This project has been identified on the Pathways Committee's Work Plan. Work with Midcoast Council of 
Governments and Maine Department of Transportation for a connection project going from Thomaston to Belfast, 
to keep this project in mind if funding were to arrise. 

Project Income (if any):

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

120 hours. ~$3,600 for clean up                        $1000 dedicated to work on plans
Reason: Spring / Fall Clean up. Depending on native plants selected will determine the complexity   of clean up 
time. Goal is for simplicity. Planning Director to work with engineer/landscape architects for plans.

$33,000 based on $0.30/sqft       $5,000 - plan   $45,000 for plants/seeds/soil
Reason: To keep sidewalks open in the winter months.     Landscape plan between road and pathway, to plant 
native plants that do not need water or weekly maintenance. Just seasonal cleanup

Construction documents Feb-26 Apr-26
Construction Sep-26 Sep-27

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:
Grant Funding Pursuite Jan-25 Dec-25

RFP process Jan-26 Feb-26

Orion Thomas Planning and Development Director 5-Mar-25
Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

20 miles

20%

20%

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Town Wide - Multi Use Path Planning & Development 

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Construction Price: 3,200,000.00$                2026 Average cost per mile of 
gravel road construction

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description: Multi Use Path for Hiking, Moutain Biking, Walking, and connecting to Land Trusts, to mountain 
tops, and to the coast. A loop to go around the town, for tourist attraction, and to highlight the qualities of 
Rockport people here love. 
Need/Problem/Justification:  Mobility and connectivity for the community. This would be done through grant 
funding, donations, and sponsorships. Corrdination with Land trusts, and a phased approach to handle this 
connectivity. 
Alternatives: Encourage the land trusts to take this project on. However, the Town would earn strong credability 
if it were a Town sanctioned project. 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 4,608,000.00$                

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Expand Service

Engineering: 640,000.00$                   

Other Costs:
(Please Specify) 
contengency 

768,000.00$                   

Funding Method Number One: Grant(s) 2,000,000.00$                
Funding Method Number Two: Other 2,800,000.00$                

Indefinite 

Unknown at this time

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 4,800,000.00$                



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.

Project Income (if any):
Increase property values Increase of 3-15%

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

~ $20,000
Reason: yearly maintenance (third each year) and future developments planned near path

Reason: 

Donations for maintenance ~$5,000 per/year

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:
Pathways Committee meetings Jan-24 Dec-24 15hr

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Request for Proposal & selection 2025 2026 30hr
Easement procurement 2025 2026+ ??

Fundraising & Meeting with Land Trusts Jan-25 Dec-25 20hr
Grant pursute Jan-25 Dec-25 50hr

Orion Thomas Plannand and Development Director 9/28/2023

Construction 2026 2030 ??

Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

1 mile

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Description: To connect West Rockport to the Downtown with a multi use path through a phased development 
approach, with Phase 1 starting from Us1 & Rt 90 to the High school, Phase 2, to Rt 90 & Meadow, and Phase 3 to 
Rt 90 & Hwy 17. The total multi-use path should be pre-liminarly planned out soon, but construction phased out as 

  Need/Problem/Justification: As more people move to Rockport, they are buying land in less developed areas of 
town and are thus stranded with one means of transportation, the car. By adding a multi use path on Rt 90, we 
increase the resiliencey of transporation and open Rockport to more opprotunities in the future. 
Alternatives: An alternative is to not phase this construction to save money on the overal project. By Phasing, we 
are making it an easier construction fee to handle over the years, but it will ultimately cost more in the end. By 
frontloading the project, it then becomes an asset that is just maintained. 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Rt 90 Cooridor multi use path Planning and Development

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Engineering:  included in total cost 
above 

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 3,005,330$                     2025 Traffic Infrastructure 
Study 2024 pg. 42-48

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

indefinitely if maintained 

Unknown at this time

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 3,005,330$                     

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Expand Service

Funding Method Number Three: TIF/School
TOTAL 3,005,270.00$                

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 601,006.00$                   
Funding Method Number Two: Grant(s) 2,404,264.00$                



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s): P.W. maintenance for spring / fall clean up
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services: Snow Plowing Landscaping Plan (LP) / Planting vegitation
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.
Preliminary design completed through Planning Partnership Initiative through Maine Department of Transportation 
- See Traffic Infrastructure Study on Project page of Town website - pg 42-48.  A Design/Construction Grant 
application has been submitted for this project. January 2025 is when grant award announcements will be made. If 
funded, the project will be in two stages. 1) Design and then 2) construction to begin after June 2025 vote to 
appropriate match funds. 

Project Income (if any):

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

two weeks of the year. 80 hours. ~$3,000 dedicated to this clean up.
Reason: Spring / Fall Clean up. Depending on native plants selected will determine the complexity of clean up 
time. Goal is for simplicity. 

$15,8401 based on $0.30/sqft          $35,000 for LP & plants/seeds/soil
Reason: To keep sidewalks open in the winter months.     Landscape plan between road and pathway, to plant 
native plants that do not need water or weekly maintenance, only seasonal cleanup

Design Jun-25 Dec-25
Construction 2025 2026

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Grant Award Jan-25 Jan-25
Project Kick Off Mar-25 Mar-25

Orion Thomas Planning and Development Director 16-Sep-22
Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

1.7 miles

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Rt 90 Corridor multi use path - Phase 2&3 Planning and Development

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Construction Price: 5,109,061$                     2027

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description: To connect West Rockport to the Downtown with a multi use path through a phased development 
approach, with Phase 1 starting from Us1 & Rt 90 to the High school, Phase 2, to Rt 90 & Meadow, and Phase 3 to 
Rt 90 & Hwy 17. These phases should be distributed over 5 years.
Need/Problem/Justification: As more people move to Rockport, they are buying land in less developed areas of 
town and are thus stranded with one means of transportation, the car. By adding a multi use path on Rt 90, we 
increase the resiliency of transportation and open Rockport to more opportunities in the future. 
Alternatives: To find a way with Maine Department of Transportation to utilize Rt 90 for a multi-modal function 
(walkability & bikeability) without adding a pathway. 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 5,109,061$                     

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Expand Service

Engineering:  included in total cost 
above 

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Funding Method Number One: Municipal Appropriation 1,021,812.20$                
Funding Method Number Two: Grant(s) 4,087,248.80$                

indefinitely if maintained 

Unknown at this time

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 5,109,061.00$                



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s): P.W. maintenance for spring / fall clean up
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services: Snow Plowing Landscaping Plan (LP) / Planting vegitation
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveys, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.
Nothing except this report. 

Project Income (if any):

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

two weeks of the year. 80 hours. ~$3,000 dedicated to this clean up.
Reason: Spring / Fall Clean up. Depending on native plants selected will determine the complexity of clean up 
time. Goal is for simplicity. 

$26,928 based on $0.30/sqft      $35,000 for the LP & plants/seeds/soil
Reason: To keep sidewalks open in the winter months.     Landscape plan between road and pathway, to plant 
native plants that do not need water or weekly maintenance. Just seasonal cleanup

Employee Hours:
Grant pursuit after Phase 1 is in 

progress. 

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:
Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date:

Submitted By: Title: Date:
Orion Thomas Planning and Development Director 8-Oct-24





89760 26928



Project Title: Department:

Units

1

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Working Waterfront Lot 29-309 Planning and Development

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.

Construction Price: $5,000,000
Phased, but to start as 
soon as funding can be 

allocated

calling firms to inquire a 
rough estimate. 

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description: This improvement is aimed to solve a few problems; parking, commercial fishing, and additional 
dock space for future activities.  

Need/Problem/Justification: To increase parking, and economic viability at the harbor, while addressing harbors 
vulnerability to climate change. This project will be in conjunction with the Master Plan of the Harbor, and its 
outcomes. 

Alternatives: To do nothing is not an option, for in time this parcel will be washed away by the ocean. In aims at 
preserving, building up the foundation is the only option. From here, what uses are on this upward expansion will 
be contingent on the Master Plan. 

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: $5,000,000

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Improved Procedures

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Funding Method Number One: Grant(s) 2,000,000.00$                
Funding Method Number Two: Municipal Appropriation 3,000,000.00$                

indefinitely if maintained 

Unknown at this time

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

Funding Method Number Three:



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveys, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, ect.
Grant funding totaling $2million is secured, pending contract signing as of 10.1.2024. With this grant, as with any, 
it is best to not let it sit. We need to spend it down. However, this money should be used in conjunction with the 
implementation of the Harbor Master Plan. 

Project Income (if any):
Charge to Park / EV Charge $200,000

TOTAL 5,000,000.00$                

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

$30,000.00
Reason: Enforcement of parking lot. Seasonal employment. 

$50,000 - $10,0000
Reason: Care and maintenance of site: including but not limited to parking area, fishing pier maintenance, etc. 

Lease with entities using site $50,000

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Grant Work 2024 Awarded

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Management 2027 indefinitely ?

RFP 2024 2024 80
Construction 2026 2027



Orion Thomas Planning and Development Director 1-Oct-24
Submitted By: Title: Date:



Project Title: Department:

Units

1

Estimated Useful Life (years):
Item(s) replaced (year, other description):
Method of Acquisition:
Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item(s):

Funding Method Number Three:
TOTAL 180,000.00$                   

Funding Method Number One: Other 180,000.00$                   
Funding Method Number Two:

Unknown
Not applicable

Unknown at this time
Not Applicable

Funding Method (summary) :
Source Amount Term (years)

NET PURCHASE 
PRICE: 180,000.00$                   

Acquisition Details:
Need for Acquisition: Increased Safety

Engineering:

Other Costs:
(Please Specify)

Construction Price: 180,000.00$                   Donations esitmate

Additional Equipment:
(Please Specify)

Description: Restore the lime kilns at the Harbor.

Need/Problem/Justification: The Lime Kilns are in need of restoration. They are deterorating and will not last in 
their current condition

Alternatives: Before they become unsafe, they could be torn down instead of restored.

Estimated Cost and Funding Method

Total Cost Recommended Funding 
Year

Method of 
Estimation

Town of Rockport, Maine
Capital Improvement Plan Project Request Form

PROJECT INFORMATION

Lime Kiln Restoration Parks

Project Description: (1) Describe the project; (2) Identify the problem/need/justification for the project; (3) 
Describe and evaluate the alternatives considered.



Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:
Source of Income: Est. Annual Income:

Staff Cost(s):
Estimated Amount:

Contractual Services:
Estimated Amount:

Commodities:
Estimated Amount:

Debt Service:
Estimated Amount:

Michael Young Public Works Director 9/16/2021
Submitted By: Title: Date:

Project Task/ Milestone: Start Date: Completion Date: Employee Hours:

Reason: 

Reason:

Project Monitoring:

Impact on Future Operating Costs:
Increase costs, same costs, or decrease costs

Reason:

Reason:

Description of Project Status:
Preliminary estimates, request for proposals (RFP) done, engineering, land acquired, surveries, construction in 

progress, nothing except this report, etc..
Unknown scope of work- fund rasing could be done by committees.

Project Income (if any):



Vehicle and Equipment Replacement Schedules
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FY 2021-2022 FY 2022-2023 FY 2023-2024 FY 2024-2025 FY 2025-2026 FY 2026-2027 FY 2027-2028
Vehicle: Crusier 69 SUV No Vehicle Crusier 70 Crusier 69 SUV Crusier 70

Reserve Funds Available 15,795             10,269             18,077             28,620             49,478             55,963             62,641             
Interest Earned (Reserve) 474                  308                  542                  859                  1,484               1,679               1,879               
Budgeted Reserve Fund Deposit 4,000               7,500               10,000             20,000             30,000             40,000             42,000             
Adjusted Reserve Balance 20,269             18,077             28,620             49,478             80,963             97,641             106,521          

Purchase of Vehicle (Budgeted) 38,000             45,000             -                   50,000             55,000             55,000             55,000             
Trade of Old Vehicle (estimate) (5,000)              (5,000)              -                   (5,000)              (5,000)              (5,000)              (5,000)              
Use of Reserve (10,000)           -                   -                   -                   (25,000)           (35,000)           (40,000)           
Net Expenditure 23,000             40,000             -                   45,000             25,000             15,000             10,000             

Ending Reserve Balance 10,269             18,077             28,620             49,478             55,963             62,641             66,521             

FY 2028-2029 FY 2029-2030 FY 2030-2031 FY 2031-2032 FY 2032-2033 FY 2033-2034 FY 2034-2035
Crusier 69 SUV Crusier 70 Crusier 69 SUV Crusier 70 Crusier 69

Reserve Funds Available 66,521             63,516             50,422             41,935             33,193             29,188             25,064             
Interest Earned (Reserve) 1,996               1,905               1,513               1,258               996                  876                  752                  
Budgeted Reserve Fund Deposit 45,000             45,000             50,000             50,000             55,000             55,000             55,000             
Adjusted Reserve Balance 113,516          110,422          101,935          93,193             89,188             85,064             80,816             

Purchase of Vehicle (Budgeted) 60,000             65,000             65,000             65,000             65,000             65,000             55,000             
Trade of Old Vehicle (estimate) (5,000)              (5,000)              (5,000)              (5,000)              (5,000)              (5,000)              (5,000)              
Use of Reserve (Budgeted) (50,000)           (60,000)           (60,000)           (60,000)           (60,000)           (60,000)           (50,000)           
Net Expenditure 5,000               -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   

Ending Reserve Balance 63,516             50,422             41,935             33,193             29,188             25,064             30,816             

*Purcahse of new vehicles includes set-up and any new equipment that may be required.

Police Department Vehicle Replacement Schedule - 14 Year Plan



Current 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Item
Year 

Required
Original 
Principal Term FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY 27-28 FY 28-29 FY 29-30 FY 30-31

Case Loader $80,000 3.60% $2,880 4 $20,625
2019 F550 w/ Plow $115,000 3.60% $4,140 4 $30,000
2021 M2 Freightliner $200,000 3.65% $7,300 6 $34,550 $34,550 $34,550
2022 M2 Freightliner $200,000 3.65% $7,300 6 $34,550 $34,550 $34,550 $34,550
2022 F550 w/ Plow $120,000 3.60% $4,320 4 $31,000 $31,000 $31,000
2023 F350 w/ Plow Current $75,000 3.60% $2,700 3 $25,900 $25,900 $25,900
2023 F550 w/ Plow Current $150,000 3.60% $5,400 4 $38,850 $38,850 $38,850 $38,850
2023 M2 Freightliners Current $210,000 3.60% $7,560 6 $36,260 $36,260 $36,260 $36,260 $36,260 $36,260
2023 Excavator CAT 311 1 $225,000 3.60% $8,100 10 $23,310 $23,310 $23,310 $23,310 $23,310 $23,310 $23,310 $23,310
Used  Grader 1 $50,000 3.60% $1,800 3 $17,267 $17,267 $17,267
2024 F550 w/ Plow 1 $150,000 3.60% $5,400 4 $38,850 $38,850 $38,850 $38,850
2024 M2 Freightliner 1 $220,000 3.60% $7,920 6 $37,987 $37,987 $37,987 $37,987 $37,987 $37,987
2024 Doosan Excavator 1 $100,000 3.60% $3,600 8 $12,950 $12,950 $12,950 $12,950 $12,950 $12,950 $12,950 $12,950
2025 Western Star Wheeler 2 $220,000 3.60% $7,920 6 $37,987 $37,987 $37,987 $37,987 $37,987 $37,987
2026 On the Road Trailer 3 $3,000 $0 n/a $3,000
2026 Roadside Mowing Equip. 3 $125,000 3.60% $4,500 6 $21,583 $21,583 $21,583 $21,583 $21,583 $21,583
2026 Case Backhoe/Loader 3 $130,000 3.60% $4,680 6 $22,450 $22,450 $22,450 $22,450 $22,450 $22,450
Used  Vaccum Truck 4 $25,000 $0 n/a $25,000
2027 F350 w/ Plow 4 $100,000 3.60% $3,600 4 $25,900 $25,900 $25,900 $25,900
2027 F550 w/ Plow 4 $175,000 3.60% $6,300 4 $45,325 $45,325 $45,325 $45,325
2028 Eager Beaver Tilt Trailer 5 $18,000 $0 n/a $18,000
2028 Moback Wood Chipper 5 $50,000 3.60% $1,800 3 $17,267 $17,267 $17,267
2028 F550 w/ Plow 5 $175,000 3.60% $6,300 4 $45,325 $45,325 $45,325 $45,325
2029 F550 w/ Plow 6 $185,000 3.60% $6,660 4 $47,915 $47,915 $47,915
2030 F350 w/ Plow 7 $115,000 3.60% $4,140 4 $29,785 $29,785
2031 Western Star Wheeler 8 $250,000 3.60% $9,000 6 $43,167
2031 Trackless Snowblower 8 $125,000 3.60% $4,500 8 $16,188
2032 F550 w/ Plow 9 $200,000 3.60% $7,200 4
2032 FL 80 Frieghtliner 9 $265,000 3.60% $9,540 6
2033 F550 w/plow 10 $210,000 3.60% $7,560 4
2033 M2 Frieghtliner 10 $285,000 3.60% $10,260 6
Annual Reserve Deposit 8 $220,000 3.70% $8,140 6 $58,265 $1,837 -$36,150 $8,267 $5,708 -$11,033 -$4,688 $3,513 $70,637

$4,771,000 $170,520 $333,310 $333,310 $333,310 $333,310 $333,310 $333,310 $333,310 $333,310

Reserve Running Balance in/out Balance
Year 1 $1,837 $1,837
Year 2 -$36,150 -$34,313

PUBLIC WORKS VEHICLE 
REPLACEMENT SCHEDULE

Interest

Annual Payments (estimated)

Interest Rates may only be ESTIMATES for 
planning purposes.



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Item
Year 

Required
Original 
Principal FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY 27-28 FY 27-28 FY 29-30

Fire Truck #23 - Pumper $399,500 3.30% $20,854 $46,706 $46,706 $46,706 $46,706 $46,706 $46,706
E-One Typoon Squad 25 $585,000 4.25% $47,181 $79,023 $79,023 $79,023 $79,023 $79,023 $79,023 $79,023 $79,023
Fire Truck # 21 - Pumper 3 $650,000 4.00% $26,000 $56,740 $56,740 $56,740 $56,740 $56,740 $56,740 $56,740
Pick-up Truck w/ plow 4 $80,000 4.00% $4,210 $28,070 $28,070 $28,070
Fire Truck #22 - Pumper $550,000 4.00% $45,000 $59,500 $59,500
Pick-up Truck w/ plow $80,000 4.00% $4,210

$2,344,500 $98,245 $125,729 $182,469 $182,469 $210,539 $210,539 $210,539 $195,263 $195,263

9 10

FY 30-31 FY 31-32 Payback
Fire Truck #23 - Pumper $420,354 10 yrs

E-One Typoon Squad 25 $79,023 $79,023 $632,181 10 yrs

Fire Truck # 21 $56,740 $56,740 $56,740 $567,400 10 yrs

Pick-up Truck w/ plow $84,210 3 yrs

Fire Truck #22 $59,500 $59,500 $357,000 $595,000 10 yrs

Pick-up Truck w/ plow $28,070 $28,070 $28,070 $84,210 3 yrs

$223,333 $223,333 $413,740

1st 10 Year Period 2nd 10 Year Period

Annual 
Contribution Balance Balance

Year Year $10,918
1 $140,000 $125,729 $144,665 Current 11 $150,000 $144,310 $16,608
2 $160,000 14.3% $182,469 $122,196 12 $150,000 0.0% $59,500 $107,108
3 $180,000 12.5% $182,469 $119,727 13 $150,000 0.0% $59,500 $197,608
4 $200,000 11.1% $210,539 $109,188 14 $150,000 0.0% $59,500 $347,608
5 $200,000 0.0% $210,539 $98,649 15 $150,000 0.0% $59,500 $438,108
6 $200,000 0.0% $210,539 $88,110 16 $150,000 0.0% $59,500 $528,608
7 $200,000 0.0% $195,263 $92,847 17 $150,000 0.0% $70,000 $608,608
8 $200,000 0.0% $195,263 $97,584 18 $150,000 0.0% $70,000 $688,608
9 $180,000 -10.0% $223,333 $54,251 19 $150,000 0.0% $70,000 $768,608

10 $180,000 0.0% $223,333 $10,918 20 $150,000 0.0% $70,000 $848,608
$1,840,000 $1,959,476 $1,500,000 $721,810 $2,681,286

Seven Year Replacement Schedule for Fire Trucks

Total 
Payments

$2,299,145

ANNUAL CONTRIBUTIONS SCHEDULE

Annual Lease 
Payments 
Proposed Annual Contribution

Annual Lease 
Payments Proposed

Fire Equipment Reserve

FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE REPLACEMENT 
SCHEDULE

Interest

Annual Payments (estimated)

FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE REPLACEMENT 
SCHEDULE-continued

plus 
remaining 

years
Interest Rates may only be 
ESTIMATES for planning 

purposes.

Annual Payments-est.
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